
Total: 54,113,414$  

Special Revenue Funds
FY2025 Proposed Revenues by Source

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for certain revenue sources that are 
legally restricted or committed to expenditures for specific purposes. Often, this type 
of fund will account for the financial transactions of federal, state, and local grants that 
have program specific expenditures.  For the most part, the County utilizes this type of 
fund to account for the various federal and state grants received, such as low income 
housing assistance, aging programs, child support, human services, emergency 
management and public safety grants.  

This fund type is also used to account for the County’s fire, rescue, and emergency 
medical services tax, and the Cable TV/I Net Fund. The fire, rescue, and emergency 
medical services tax is distributed to all the volunteer fire departments, rescue squads, 
including mobile intensive care units, and dive rescue units, in Charles County as 
stipulated in Chapter 54 of the County Code. The Code limits the use of these funds to 
purchasing, repairing, replacing, operating and maintaining their fire-fighting, rescue, 
and emergency medical services equipment and apparatus and the housing of the 
same and for fire prevention and training.

The Cable TV / I-Net Fund tracks revenues received from franchise agreements with 
local cable TV providers which generate revenue from a franchise fee assessed on 
monthly cable TV bills.  Government access channels for Charles County are made 
possible due to this revenue source. This fund was previously reviewed by the 
Commissioners on April 9, 2024.

Federal Grants, 
$18,441,011 , 

34%

Property Taxes, 
$16,306,800 , 30%

County Support, 
$8,067,786 , 

15%

State Grants, 
$4,888,648 , 9%

Service Charges, 
$4,289,036 ,

8%

Fund Balance, 
$1,614,733 , 3%

Other, $505,400 , 1%
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FY2024
OPERATING COUNTY FUND AMENDED BUDGET

DESCRIPTION REVENUE SUPPORT2 BALANCE1 TOTAL TOTAL

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS:
Special Revenue Funds

  

Fire & Rescue $16,798,300 $0 $0 $16,798,300 $15,522,500

Transportation 5,230,441 6,308,300 906,733 12,445,474 3, 5 11,794,738

Housing Assistance 11,033,844 207,040 0 11,240,884 10,667,340
Cable TV Access/I-Net Fund 3,008,000 0 430,200 3,438,200 4 4,353,350

Public Safety Grants 1,285,124 1,172,420 0 2,457,544 5 2,913,597

Child Support / Judicial Grants 1,801,132 124,000 0 1,925,132 5 2,970,132

Aging Grants 1,819,400 0 0 1,819,400 5 3,430,609

Opioid Restitution Fund 1,310,500 0 0 1,310,500 65,000
Charles County Advocacy Council 
for Children, Youth, and Families

1,007,705 20,500 0 1,028,205 5 1,038,880

Housing - Special Loans 404,500 0 0 404,500 404,500

Economic Development Loan Programs 0 0 275,000 275,000 275,000

Emergency Management 106,026 106,026 0 212,052 5 6,056,911

Southern MD Criminal Justice Academy 102,000 93,300 0 195,300 203,000

Animal Shelter / Control Services 161,200 0 0 161,200 194,100

Nuisance Abatement Fund 150,000 0 0 150,000 150,000

Drug Forfeitures 84,500 0 0 84,500 130,000

Law Library 42,200 36,200 2,800 81,200 76,000

Tourism Grant 41,923 0 0 41,923 41,923

Agricultural Preservation 31,200 0 0 31,200 31,200

Sheriffs Special Programs 12,900 0 0 12,900 277,186

Local Assistance & Tribal Consistency Fund 0 0 0 0 85,800

Community Development Block Grants 0 0 0 0 5 950,000

Planning Grants 0 0 0 0 5 20,171

     Total Special Revenue $44,430,895 $8,067,786 $1,614,733 $54,113,414 $61,651,937

Debt Service Fund $19,658,200 $0 $0 $19,658,200 6 $16,493,400

PROPRIETARY FUNDS:
Minor Enterprise Funds
Vending Machine 138,800 0 0 138,800 138,800

     Total Minor Enterprise $138,800 $0 $0 $138,800 $138,800

Total All Funds $64,227,895 $8,067,786 $1,614,733 $73,910,414 $78,284,137
  

Special Revenues are subject to change for funds with grant awards .

Footnotes:

  6.  Increase in debt service is primarily due to a an increase in school construction.

FISCAL YEAR 2025 Proposed Budget
Summary by Fund

FY2025

  4.  Details are included in the Cable Fund Presentation.
  5.  Due to the uncertain nature of grant funding, all other grants are budgeted upon award or carried over as appropriate.

  1.  The fund balance appropriation represents plans to utilize surplus funds.
  2.  Represents General Fund subsidy to help support these program or required County match on grant programs.
  3.  See Replacement Vehicle / Equipment pages.
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Item Description
Justification / Replacement 
Information

Asset Value of 
Request

Direct 
Purchase

1/2 Year 
Payment

FY 2025 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT LISTING

Transportation Grants Fund

Planning and Growth Management

Transportation (Capital) 06078071

20,200 20,200  

20,100 20,100  

20,200 20,200  

20,100 20,100  

141,400 141,400  

141,400 141,400  

159,100 159,100  

Light Duty Demand Response Bus - Repower

Light Duty Demand Response Bus - Replace

Light Duty Demand Response Bus - Repower

Replacing T-81, with 360,000 miles - in service since May 2013.  Has been repowered once and will be 
significantly beyond its useful life in FY-25 requiring replacement.  It is assumed we will not be awarded Federal 
Transit Authority capital and it will require 100% local funding.

Replacing T-1601 with 300,000 miles - in service since September 2016.  To extend its useful life it will require 
a replacement engine and transmission.  It is assumed we will not be awarded Federal Transit Authority capital 
and it will require 100% local funding.

Light Duty Demand Response Bus - Replace

Replacing T-83, with 400,000 miles - in service since May 2013.  Has been repowered once and will be 
significantly beyond its useful life in FY-25 requiring replacement.  It is assumed we will be awarded Federal 
and State capital funding and the local funding will be 10%.

Replacing T-1901, with 300,000 miles - in service since July 2019.  It will have exceeded its useful life and will 
be in need of replacement. It is assumed we will be awarded Federal and State capital funding and the local 
funding will be 10%.

Replacing T-1701 with 300,000 miles - in service since April 2017.  To extend its useful life it will require a 
replacement engine and transmission.  It is assumed we will not be awarded Federal Transit Authority capital 
and it will require 100% local funding.

Light Duty Demand Response Bus - Repower

Replacing T-1602 with 300,000 miles - in service since September 2016.  To extend its useful life it will require 
a replacement engine and transmission.  It is assumed we will not be awarded Federal Transit Authority capital 
and it will require 100% local funding.

Replacing T-1603 with 300,000 miles - in service since September 2016.  To extend its useful life it will require 
a replacement engine and transmission.  It is assumed we will not be awarded Federal Transit Authority capital 
and it will require 100% local funding.

Light Duty Demand Response Bus - Repower

Medium Duty Fixed Route Bus - Replace
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Item Description
Justification / Replacement 
Information

Asset Value of 
Request

Direct 
Purchase

1/2 Year 
Payment

FY 2025 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT LISTING

159,100 159,100  

159,100 159,100  

159,100 159,100  

Total Transportation Fund $999,800 $999,800 $0

Medium Duty Fixed Route Bus - Replace

Medium Duty Fixed Route Bus - Replace

Medium Duty Fixed Route Bus - Replace

Replacing T-1902, with 300,000 miles - in service since July 2019.  It will have exceeded its useful life and will 
be in need of replacement. It is assumed we will be awarded Federal and State capital funding and the local 
funding will be 10%.

Replacing T-1903, with 300,000 miles - in service since July 2019.  It will exceeded its useful life and will be in 
need of replacement. It is assumed we will not be awarded Federal and State capital funding and the local 
funding will be 100%.

Replacing T-1904, with 300,000 miles - in service since August 2019.  It will exceeded its useful life and will be 
in need of replacement. It is assumed we will not be awarded Federal and State capital funding and the local 
funding will be 100%.
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FY24 FY25 % Chg.
Single Family Detached $20,330 $21,351 5.02%
Townhouses $20,375 $21,398 5.02%
Multi-Family $17,966 $18,868 5.02%

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION COSTS

July 2023 July 2024 % Chg.
New Construction with 

site Development $458.00 $481.00 5.02%

Source:  Interagency Committee on School Construction

    Article 20, Section 804 of the Maryland Annotated Code authorizes the County 
Commissioners of Charles County to levy and collect a fair share school construction 
excise tax against the owner of real property that is improved by new residential 
development.  The county commissioners may alter the base tax rates for each dwelling 
type for fiscal year 2016 and for every fourth fiscal year thereafter to reflect the number of 
students generated by each dwelling type and the cost of school construction in the 
county.  
    For each fiscal year after fiscal year 2016 in which the base tax rates are not adjusted 
under this Code, the tax rates may not exceed the rates imposed in the preceding fiscal 
year altered by the same percentage as the change in the average statewide 
per–square–foot school building cost as calculated by the Interagency Committee on 
School Construction in the calendar year preceding the year for which the amount is 
being calculated.  Before setting the rate of the tax for each fiscal year, the County 
Commissioners of Charles County shall conduct a study.

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 
EXCISE TAX

($/sq. ft.)

 •  The FY2025 fee calculation is increasing the rate by the same percentage as the 
change in the average statewide per–square–foot school building cost as calculated by 
the Interagency Committee on School Construction for calendar year 2024.
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 

 Special Revenue Funds are used to account for revenues that are legally restricted or formally designated 
for a particular purpose.  The best examples of special revenue funds are State and Federal grant awards that have 
specific requirements associated with eligible program costs. 
 
Trends and Assumptions for Estimates 
 

PROPERTY TAX RELATED FUNDS 

Fire & Emergency Medical Services   
 The largest special revenue fund is financed by a County wide Fire and Rescue property tax and a State 
of Maryland Amoss grant.  The tax is levied and collected by the County and distributed to the various volunteer fire 
stations and rescue squads. Per County Code 54-1.1A, the fire, rescue, and emergency medical services tax is set 
at the rate of $6.40 per $100 of assessed value of all taxable real property other than operating real property of a 
public utility and $0.16 per $100 of assessed value of all personal property and operating real property of a public 
utility in Charles County.  The tax is broken down as follows:  62.50% for fire, 31.25% for EMS, and 6.25% for the 
Length of Service Awards Program (LOSAP). Operating revenue generated from taxes is estimated using the same 
assumptions as the general fund property taxes (see General Fund property tax section), with the primary 
information provided by the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation. Grant funds are subject to annual 
renewal by the State of Maryland and are used for training and equipment.  
 

 
 
Agricultural Preservation 
 An agricultural transfer tax is assessed on land that has a change of use from agricultural to residential 
or commercial.  This money is tracked separately and used for future land preservation purposes. An operating 
revenue estimate is based on minimum changes in land use and amended during the year should a large land 
acquisition be acquired for preservation.  Operating costs primarily represent the purchase of land; budgets are 
amended once a purchase is approved.  
 
FEDERAL OR STATE GRANT RELATED FUNDS 
 The following programs have budgets that are derived from specific Federal and/or State grant awards and 
are often matched with local funding; therefore, budget totals reflect the anticipated grant award. Amended 
operating budgets reflect actual grant awards and renewals. Revenues supporting these programs are predictable 
because they follow the scope defined within the Federal & State grants. 

 

 Housing Assistance Programs  Tourism Programs 

 Transit Programs  Community Development Block Grant Projects 

 Child Support / Judicial Programs  Community Development Administration Projects 

 Public Safety Programs  Planning Programs and Studies 

 Aging and Senior Programs  Human Services Programs for Children, Youth, 
and Families  Emergency Management Programs 

 Economic Development Loan Programs  Opioid Restitution Program 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 

Community Services Housing Authority administers the largest single grant awarded to the County, 
the Housing Choice Voucher Program. This Federal grant, provided by the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD), is for rental unit subsidy for low-income residents. In May of 2021, the Housing 
Authority was awarded an Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP) grant in the amount of $5,897,393 to 
assist those facing housing insecurity due to the COVID-19 pandemic. A second round of $4,057,745 in funding 
was awarded in March of 2022. The ERAP program runs through September 30, 2025.  The FY2025 budget will be 
amended to reflect any carryover balance of these American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 funds. 
 
  The Charles County Advocacy Council for Children, Youth, and Families (CCACCYF), Charles 
County’s Local Management Board, receives funding for Human Services Programs at both the Federal and State 
level.  The CCACCYF does not provide human services directly but contracts with various public and private 
agencies to provide publicly funded human services.  The size of the contracts that are entered into annually is 
determined by the amount of funding made available to the CCACCYF by the Governor’s Office for Children and 
the Maryland State Department of Education.  
 
 Federal and State grants are received for specific new or rehabilitation projects from the Community 
Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) for such things as community centers and public improvement 
systems, Home Buyers Programs, and Disaster Recovery. These grants are typically awarded on a project-by-
project basis and are generally considered capital grant projects. The County receives funding from the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture Rural Housing Preservation Grant program to assist very low- and low-income rural 
residents / individual homeowners with the repair or rehabilitation of their dwellings.  
 
  The Transit Division of the County’s Department of Planning and Growth Management manages a series of 
public transportation systems designed for the general public, senior citizens, and people with physical or mental 
disabilities who cannot access general public transportation. Operating revenues are primarily supported with 
Federal and State grants and matching funds from the County. In FY2025, the County will continue to provide fare-
free service to VanGo riders to eliminate barriers for residents to travel to essential destinations including work, 
shopping, and educational facilities. 
  
  Child Support programs are operated through a combined effort from the Charles County Department of 
Social Services and the Circuit Court. Child support cases are held to establish paternity, set child support 
payments, and enforce said support payments. Grant funds are provided to the County from Federal sources 
passed through the State of MD Department of Health and Human Resources. The Child Support Enforcement 
grant which is administered by the Sheriff’s Office is considered part of the County’s Public Safety program for the 
purpose of processing and serving summonses, warrants, and writs of attachment received from the courts. 
 
 The Family Support Services Program (FSSP) and Drug Courts including the Adult Drug Court and Family 
Recovery Court (FRC) are the Judicial Programs within the Circuit Court for Charles County that are funded 
through Federal and State Grants. The goal of the FSSP is to provide an effective approach for the early resolution 
of family conflict. Recognizing that the adversarial process can be destructive for families, the program works to 
expedite family law cases in a manner designed to enable safety and support for all family members, and to 
minimize the trauma of litigation. The FRC is a Drug Court program where parents with substance abuse issues 
who are under the jurisdiction of the court through a Child In Need of Assistance (CINA) case, Termination of 
Parental Rights (TPR) case, or domestic relations custody case receive timely, intensive treatment and support to 
solve their addiction issues and provide safe and appropriate care for their children. In FY23, multi-year federal 
funding support of the Adult Drug Court will allow participants access to appropriate treatment, linkages to ancillary 
services, and reduce the likeliness of recidivism. 
  
 Past efforts by the Federal and State Governments to enhance public safety in local communities have 
added various programs to the County’s Public Safety programs.  Revenue associated with several of these 
grants has helped to increase the number of Sworn Officers or provided overtime and equipment for much needed 
programs. For FY2021, the County was awarded a multi-year Community Oriented Policing (COPS) grant to hire 
two School Resource Officers. These officers address problems in and around primary and secondary schools such 
as gangs, drug activities, expand crime prevention efforts for students, educate youth in crime prevention and 
safety, develop or expand community justice initiatives for students, train students in conflict resolution, restorative 
justice and crime awareness, and assist in developing school policy that addresses crime. 
 
 Nationwide settlements were reached to resolve opioids litigation brought by states and local political 
subdivisions against the pharmaceutical distributors. Consistent with the National Settlement Agreement and 
Section 7-331 of the Maryland State Finance and Procurement Article, the Settlement Fund Administrator shall 
allocate and distribute Settlement Payments to the State and its Subdivisions under the National Settlement 
Agreement. Counties were required to create "local abatement funds" to which settlement proceeds would be 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 

deposited. The County established an Opioid Restitution Fund. A State-Subdivision agreement between the State 
of MD and local governments defines the use of these funds for abatement of the widespread harm of the opioid 
epidemic.  
 
 Various Aging grants and state fees for service agreements to support senior housing assistance, health 
programs, guardianship, referral services, Community Options Waiver, and meal programs for the elderly.  These 
programs promote independence and improve the quality of life for older people. The major revenues supporting 
these programs are established with Federal and State grant awards, matched with County funding, and are 
supported with program revenue. The FY2025 general fund budget will continue to support full-time Community 
Options Waiver personnel. The FY2025 special revenue budget will support the part-time personnel and a portion 
of a full-time Case Manager which allows for more billable hours on this fee-for-service program. 
 
 Emergency Management grant funds are provided to enhance the capacity of local first responders to 
respond to terrorism incidents involving chemical, biological, nuclear, radiological, incendiary, and explosive 
devices, for homeland defense, maritime security, and acts of terrorism.  These grants are specific to the acquisition 
of safety equipment, the implementation of a Statewide Domestic Preparedness Strategy by planning and 
conducting exercises, and training of County personnel in response to acts of terrorism and maritime security. The 
County also applies to the Maryland 9-1-1 Board for funding to support the coordination, installation, and 
enhancement of County 9-1-1 emergency telephone number services systems as well as training for the 
emergency response and communication personnel. 
  
 Planning grants consist of environmental and cultural programs for such things as the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area, Historical Preservation, Scenic Byways, Land Use Studies, and Easement Acquisition. Planning has 
also acquired grant funds for the Façade Improvement Program, specifically for Waldorf Urban Redevelopment 
Corridor (WURC), which allows the County to pass through funding to businesses with targeted improvements to 
their buildings and/or sites. 
 
 Tobacco Land Preservation Funds pass through the Southern MD Agriculture Development Commission 
to the Tri-County Council for Southern Maryland (TCCSM) for all three counties. The TCCSM, then passes those 
funds down to each respective county in Southern Maryland. Charles County will utilize these funds to purchase 
conservation easements on rural lands to support the continued transition to new agricultural enterprises in the 
wake of the tobacco buy-out.  These funds fall within the Agricultural Preservation Program. 
 
 The Economic Development Loan Programs were established to help businesses relocate into the County 
and/or expand their capabilities through the Business Development Loan Fund for Women, Minorities, and Veterans, 
or the Targeted Industries Incentive Loan Fund. These programs are not intended to replace commercial bank 
financing for borrowers who can secure bank loans and ultimately, the program will be self-sustaining through 
repayments and accrued interest.   
 
 State grant funding provides support for local government efforts in the Tourism industry. The grant amount 
is determined based upon the County's prior year allowable expenditures; growth of prior year allowable 
expenditures over the same expenditures from the previous year to that year; growth of prior year's Comptroller-
determined lodgings sales tax revenues over the same tax revenues generated in their jurisdiction in the previous 
year to that year; and, on the estimated impact of international visitation. 
 
SERVICE CHARGE RELATED FUNDS
 Certain programs have specific user fees, fines, or penalties associated with their operation. These 
revenues are typically restricted to eligible costs of the associated program. The following is a list of those 
programs. 

 Cable TV / I Net  Southern MD Criminal Justice Academy 
 Sheriff’s Special Programs  Animal Shelter / Control Programs 
 Drug Forfeitures  Law Library 
 Housing Special Loans Program 
 Community Options Waiver Fee 

 Nuisance Abatement 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 

 
 The Cable TV / I-Net Fund is a cooperative effort between County Government, the public school system, 
the local college, and the library system. Government access channels for Charles County are made possible 
through franchise agreements with local cable TV providers which generate revenue from a franchise fee assessed 
on monthly cable TV bills. A revenue estimate is based on the number of local subscribers in the area. 
 

 
  
 Sheriff Special Programs include the Towing Service Permit Program. The Towing Service Permit 
Program allows the Sheriff’s office to enforce the rules and regulations for the licensing, maintenance, and 
operations of towing companies in Charles County. 
  
 The County maintains a Drug Forfeiture Fund for revenues collected because of law enforcement efforts 
from drug-related offenses. The revenues are difficult to predict because they are related to many variables, 
including the number of cases, the success rate of the court actions, the assets involved in each case, etc.  The 
revenue budget is based on historical trends.  
 
 With the use of special funding sources in support of housing loans, the County administers a Housing 
Special Loans Program for qualified applicants. Funding is tied to the quantity of loans processed. 
 
 The Southern Maryland Criminal Justice Academy is funded by Charles, Calvert, and St. Mary’s 
Counties.  Funds from the Sheriff’s General Fund budget are transferred to cover the Charles County share.  
Calvert and St. Mary’s are billed for their respective portion of the cost.     
 
 Animal Shelter/Control Programs generate revenues primarily from donations and fees because of 
animal adoptions.  Revenue estimates are based on trends and the volume of fees. 
  
 The Law Library generates revenues through appearance fees and other court fines. The basis for 
predicting these dedicated revenues is primarily from historical trends, however, trends in crime and population will 
affect the performance of these revenues and are often difficult to predict. 
 
 The Nuisance Abatement Fund was established to correct violations of Building Code, Nuisance Code or 
Zoning Ordinance. In those cases where the property owner has not met the requirements of a Court Order or 
Nuisance Abatement Hearing Board Order, the County Code has provisions for the County to clean up the property 
and abate the Code violations at the cost to the property owner.  
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•  Variations in Community Development are caused by grants which are typically one-time in nature and are multi-year 
federal awards for which unspent balances will be carried over to the next fiscal year.  FY2022 and FY2023 included 
CARES Act Community Development Block Grant Funding for rental assistance.

•  Reduction in Public Safety grants are due to grants budgeted in FY2024 which were one-time in nature.

•  Volunteer Fire and Emergency Medical Services continues to be the largest Special Revenue function.  This 
program is funded primarily by Fire and Rescue Property Tax Revenue and will change based on property assessments.  
FY2022 Actual reflects the start of tracking LOSAP Funds through the Special Revenue fund. The County does not 
adopt a LOSAP budget.

•  Housing program budgets fluctuate based on federal funding and rent requirements.

•  The fluctuation in Economic Development is due to loans awarded under the Targeted Industries Incentive Loan 
Fund and Business Development Loan Fund for Women, Minorities, and Veterans and loans for businesses to use in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

•  The increase in FY2021 for Transportation is due to roll over of multi-year capital grant items as well as CARES Act 
operating funding. FY2024 includes increase in Transit Contractual Agreement and  American Disabilities Act (ADA) 
Program ridership.

•  Social Services includes Charles County Advocacy Council for Children, Youth, and Families (CCACCYF) and Child 
Support/Judicial grants. Fluctuations are the result of multi-year federal grants which are budgeted upon award and then 
unspent balances are carried over after fiscal year end.

•   Variances in Aging grants are a result of Federal grants with a fiscal year-end date in the next fiscal year for which 
unspent balances will be carried over to the next fiscal year. The County received American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
Aging Funding in FY2023 that is multi-year in nature.

•  Variances in Planning Grants are caused by grants which are typically one-time in nature and are multi-year federal 
awards for which unspent balances will be carried over to the next fiscal year. The FY2022 spike is the result of a 
Community Economic Adjustment Assistance for Responding to Threats to the Resilience of a Military Installation grant.

•  The additional funding provided in Cable TV/I-net Fund in FY2024 was for carryover of one-time funding from Fund 
Balance reserves to support broadband expansion in the rural areas of the County.
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•  Property Tax revenue is reflective of property assessments to support Fire and Rescue Volunteer Companies.

•  The increase in Federal Grants in FY2022 is due to grants being budgeted in full for the year of award, but may be multi-
year funded in nature. Carryover balances are established after the fiscal year ends. Programs with significant increases 
were Community Development Block Grants and Emergency Rental Assistance Program Grants.  The County received 
additional CARES Act funding related to Transit, Housing, and Aging Programs. The FY2025 funds may increase due to 
mid-year grant awards and carryover balances.

•  Increases in FY2024 in Other are due to one-time capital purchases.

•  The four largest grant programs (Housing Assistance, Transportation, Child Support/Judicial Programs and Aging 
Programs) pay out the majority of the funds as operating costs.
• Agency Funding primarily distributes the collected taxes to the various volunteer fire stations and rescue squads. The 
Charles County Advocacy Council for Children, Youth, and Families also distributes funds to vendors as Agency Funding. 
The County passed the majority of these funds through four organizations providing the services.

•  Operating Costs and Agency Funding consistently make up the bulk of the Special Revenue expense.  The majority of 
the spike in Operating Costs for FY2024 is due to various federal grants which are budgeted upon the year of the award, 
after which unspent balances are carried over upon fiscal year-end.

•  Service Charges consists mainly of revenues from the Cable TV/I-Net fund, Housing Assistance Portable Vouchers paid 
through Reciprocal Agreements with other Housing Authorities, and Community Options Waiver Fee for Services.

•  State Grant funding is reduced for FY2025 due to one-time grant funds. State grants are applied for throughout the fiscal 
year and budgeted upon award.

•  Sources of Other are various local governments, interest income, fines and forfeitures, transfers from other programs, 
fund balance, and additional miscellaneous revenue streams.
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

PROPERTY TAX RELATED FUNDS:

Fire &  Rescue / Length of Service Award Program
Revenues
Property Taxes $14,515,251 $15,113,800 $15,113,800 $16,275,600 $1,161,800 7.7%
State Grants 393,780 397,700 397,700 397,700 0 0.0%
Interest Income 123,370 11,000 11,000 125,000 114,000 1036.4%
Total Revenues $15,032,400 $15,522,500 $15,522,500 $16,798,300 $1,275,800 8.2%

Expenses
Personal Services $785 $72,200 $72,200 $81,200 $9,000 12.5%
Agency Funding 14,738,069 15,450,300 15,450,300 16,717,100 1,266,800 8.2%
Total $14,738,854 $15,522,500 $15,522,500 $16,798,300 $1,275,800 8.2%

Variance $293,546 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 91,143
Ending Fund Balance $384,689

Agricultural Preservation
Revenues
Property Taxes $54,068 $31,200 $31,200 $31,200 $0 0.0%
Total Revenues $54,068 $31,200 $31,200 $31,200 $0 0.0%

Expenses
Personal Services $20,804 $29,200 $29,200 $29,200 $0 0.0%
Operating Costs 269,594 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
Total $290,398 $31,200 $31,200 $31,200 $0 0.0%

Variance ($236,330) $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 1,007,663
Ending Fund Balance $771,332

GRANT RELATED FUNDS:

Housing Assistance
Revenues
Federal Grants $10,549,349 $10,368,700 $10,368,700 $10,869,844 $501,144 4.8%
Service Charges 87,083 68,000 68,000 129,000 61,000 89.7%
Interest Income 500 0 0 0 0 N/A
Miscellaneous 42,139 23,600 23,600 35,000 11,400 48.3%
Total Operating Revenues $10,679,072 $10,460,300 $10,460,300 $11,033,844 $573,544 5.5%
County Match 108,862 207,040 207,040 207,040 0 0.0%
Total Revenues $10,787,934 $10,667,340 $10,667,340 $11,240,884 $573,544 5.4%

Expenses
Personal Services $876,274 $916,500 $916,500 $961,100 $44,600 4.9%
Fringe Benefits 233,449 267,800 267,800 289,600 21,800 8.1%
Operating Costs 9,616,638 9,483,040 9,483,040 9,990,184 507,144 5.3%
Total $10,726,362 $10,667,340 $10,667,340 $11,240,884 $573,544 5.4%

Variance $61,572 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 231,164
Ending Fund Balance $292,736

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

GRANT RELATED FUNDS:

Opioid Restitution Fund
Revenue:  
State Grant $402,103 $65,000 $65,000 $1,310,500 $1,245,500 1916.2%

Interest 7,238 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total Revenues $409,341 $65,000 $65,000 $1,310,500 $1,245,500 1916.2%
 

Expenses
Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $606,000 $606,000 N/A
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 239,100 239,100 N/A
Operating Costs 0 0 0 65,400 65,400 N/A
Agency Funding 0 65,000 65,000 400,000 335,000 515.4%
Total $0 $65,000 $65,000 $1,310,500 $1,245,500 1916.2%

Variance $409,341 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 0

Ending Fund Balance $409,341

Local Assistance &Tribal Consistency Fund
Revenue:  Federal Grant $21,921 $85,800 $85,800 $0 ($85,800) -100.0%

Expenses
Personal Services $16,970 $63,200 $63,200 $0 ($63,200) -100.0%
Fringe Benefits 4,952 22,600 22,600 0 (22,600) -100.0%
Total $21,921 $85,800 $85,800 $0 ($85,800) -100.0%

Variance $0 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 0

Ending Fund Balance $0

Transit Programs
Revenues
Federal Grants $4,203,030 $4,488,353 $3,422,123 $4,621,261 $1,199,138 35.0%
State Grants 392,054 421,113 421,634 509,180 87,546 20.8%
Service Charges 261 0 0 0 0 N/A
Miscellaneous 22,400 100,000 218,370 100,000 (118,370) -54.2%
Total Operating Revenues $4,617,745 $5,009,466 $4,062,127 $5,230,441 $1,168,314 28.8%
County Match 4,067,070 5,587,430 6,655,030 6,308,300 (346,730) -5.2%
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 1,074,260 1,077,581 906,733 (170,848) -15.9%
Total Revenues $8,684,815 $11,671,156 $11,794,738 $12,445,474 $650,736 5.5%

Expenses
Personal Services $401,367 $471,700 $471,700 $503,900 $32,200 6.8%
Fringe Benefits 102,002 132,000 132,000 151,700 19,700 14.9%
Operating Costs 8,170,247 9,993,196 10,083,566 10,686,474 602,908 6.0%
Capital Outlay 82,540 1,074,260 1,107,472 1,103,400 (4,072) -0.4%
Total $8,756,156 $11,671,156 $11,794,738 $12,445,474 $650,736 5.5%

Variance ($71,341) $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 4,804,590
Ending Fund Balance $4,733,249
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

GRANT RELATED FUNDS:

Charles County Advocacy Council for Children, Youth, and Families
Revenues
Federal Grants $58,976 $0 $86,425 $0 ($86,425) -100.0%
State Grants 820,132 851,212 851,212 924,005 72,793 8.6%
Service Charge 87,054 76,700 83,700 83,700 0 0.0%
Total Operating Revenues $966,162 $927,912 $1,021,337 $1,007,705 ($13,632) -1.3%

County Match 0 17,543 17,543 20,500 2,957 16.9%
Fund Balance Appropriation 4,214 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total Revenues $970,376 $945,455 $1,038,880 $1,028,205 ($10,675) -1.0%

Expenses
Personal Services $201,963 $208,966 $211,759 $264,173 $52,414 24.8%
Fringe Benefits 45,860 46,799 46,799 82,089 35,290 75.4%
Operating Costs 260,700 179,313 248,145 154,362 (93,783) -37.8%
Operating Contingency 0 15,115 15,115 3,295 (11,820) -78.2%
Agency Funding 442,250 495,262 517,062 524,286 7,224 1.4%
Total $950,774 $945,455 $1,038,880 $1,028,205 ($10,675) -1.0%

Variance $19,602 $0 $0 $0

Beginning Fund Balance 206,907

Ending Fund Balance $226,509

Child Support/Judicial Grants
Revenues
Federal Grants $332,647 $472,759 $1,908,702 $817,824 ($1,090,878) -57.2%
State Grants 680,401 870,076 881,988 983,308 101,320 11.5%
Miscellaneous 172 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total Operating Revenues $1,013,221 $1,342,835 $2,790,690 $1,801,132 ($989,558) -35.5%
County Match 82,565 125,758 179,442 124,000 (55,442) -30.9%
Total Revenues $1,095,786 $1,468,593 $2,970,132 $1,925,132 ($1,045,000) -35.2%

Expenses
Personal Services $520,563 $702,459 $1,056,039 $750,398 ($305,641) -28.9%
Fringe Benefits 130,465 347,475 578,494 380,749 (197,745) -34.2%
Operating Costs 444,758 401,958 1,300,158 785,184 (514,974) -39.6%
Operating Contingency 0 16,701 16,701 8,801 (7,900) -47.3%
Capital Outlay 0 0 18,740 0 (18,740) -100.0%
Total $1,095,786 $1,468,593 $2,970,132 $1,925,132 ($1,045,000) -35.2%

Variance $0 $0 $0 $0

Beginning Fund Balance 0

Ending Fund Balance $0

Public Safety Grants
Revenues
Federal Grants $1,116,216 $960,327 $1,393,905 $1,157,624 ($236,281) -17.0%
State Grants 298,182 121,238 487,138 127,500 (359,638) -73.8%
Miscellaneous 974 0 1,527 0 (1,527) -100.0%
Total Operating Revenues $1,415,372 $1,081,565 $1,882,570 $1,285,124 ($597,446) -31.7%
County Match 821,439 1,017,677 1,031,027 1,172,420 141,393 13.7%
Total Revenues $2,236,811 $2,099,242 $2,913,597 $2,457,544 ($456,053) -15.7%

Expenses
Personal Services $1,367,275 $1,250,070 $1,732,794 $1,474,800 ($257,994) -14.9%
Fringe Benefits 562,976 632,398 671,367 822,900 151,533 22.6%
Operating Costs 254,786 156,074 425,499 159,844 (265,655) -62.4%
Capital Outlay 51,775 60,700 83,937 0 (83,937) -100.0%
Total $2,236,811 $2,099,242 $2,913,597 $2,457,544 ($456,053) -15.7%

Variance $0 $0 $0 $0
Beginning Fund Balance 0
Ending Fund Balance $0
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

GRANT RELATED FUNDS:

Tourism Grant
Revenue:  State Grants $506,464 $506,000 $41,923 $41,923 $0 0.0%

  
Expense: Operating Costs $506,464 $506,000 $41,923 $41,923 $0 0.0%

Variance $0 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 0

Ending Fund Balance $0

Aging Grants 
Revenues
Federal Grants $1,160,200 $800,507 $1,562,103 $851,032 ($711,071) -45.5%
State Grants 550,128 530,202 1,417,905 594,532 (823,373) -58.1%
Service Charge 269,649 305,397 304,836 332,836 28,000 9.2%

Miscellaneous 931 41,000 140,685 41,000 (99,685) -70.9%
Total Operating Revenues $1,980,908 $1,677,106 $3,425,529 $1,819,400 ($1,606,129) -46.9%
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 5,080 5,080 0 (5,080) -100.0%
Total Revenues $1,980,908 $1,682,186 $3,430,609 $1,819,400 ($1,611,209) -47.0%

Expenses
Personal Services $1,003,815 $948,649 $1,227,096 $1,033,388 ($193,708) -15.8%
Fringe Benefits 15,949 32,860 44,990 36,310 (8,680) -19.3%
Operating Costs 939,989 689,617 2,153,443 749,544 (1,403,899) -65.2%
Operating Contingency 0 5,980 0 158 158 N/A
Capital Outlay 21,092 0 0 0 0 N/A
Debt Service 5,080 5,080 5,080 0 (5,080) -100.0%
Total $1,985,924 $1,682,186 $3,430,609 $1,819,400 ($1,611,209) -47.0%

Variance ($5,016) $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 95,568

Ending Fund Balance $90,552

Emergency Management Grants
Revenues
Federal Grants $238,055 $83,150 $561,903 $106,026 ($455,877) -81.1%
State Grants 868,312 0 5,305,833 0 (5,305,833) -100.0%
Total Operating Revenues $1,106,367 $83,150 $5,867,736 $106,026 ($5,761,710) -98.2%
Transfers In 17,500 17,500 35,000 17,500 (17,500) -50.0%
County Match 85,834 65,650 154,175 88,526 (65,649) -42.6%
Total Revenues $1,209,702 $166,300 $6,056,911 $212,052 ($5,844,859) -96.5%

Expenses
Personal Services $136,156 $131,300 $352,644 $177,050 ($175,594) -49.8%
Fringe Benefits 2,638 0 2,660 0 (2,660) -100.0%
Operating Costs 978,174 35,000 2,920,835 35,002 (2,885,833) -98.8%
Capital Outlay 102,206 0 2,780,772 0 (2,780,772) -100.0%
Total $1,219,174 $166,300 $6,056,911 $212,052 ($5,844,859) -96.5%

Variance ($9,473) $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 9,473

Ending Fund Balance $0
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

GRANT RELATED FUNDS:

Community Development  Administration
Revenues
Federal Grants $2,017,411 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A
Total Revenues $2,017,411 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A

Expenses
Personal Services $40,809 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A
Fringe Benefits 8,843 0 0 0 0 N/A
Agency Funding 1,967,759 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total $2,017,411 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A

Variance $0 $0 $0 $0  
Beginning Fund Balance 0

Ending Fund Balance $0

GRANT RELATED FUNDS:

Community Development  Block Grants
Revenues
Federal Grants $425,294 $0 $950,000 $0 ($950,000) -100.0%
Miscellaneous 7,762 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total Revenues $433,056 $0 $950,000 $0 ($950,000) -100.0%

Expenses
Personal Services $3,294 $0 $5,000 $0 ($5,000) -100.0%
Operating Costs 76,516 0 150,000 0 (150,000) -100.0%
Agency Funding 353,246 0 795,000 0 (795,000) -100.0%
Total $433,056 $0 $950,000 $0 ($950,000) -100.0%

Variance $0 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 0

Ending Fund Balance $0

Planning Grants
Revenues
Federal Grants $28,509 $0 $18,671 $0 ($18,671) -100.0%
State Grants 10,000 0 1,500 0 (1,500) -100.0%
Total Revenues $38,509 $0 $20,171 $0 ($20,171) -100.0%

Expenses
Operating Costs $10,000 $0 $20,171 $0 ($20,171) -100.0%
Miscellaneous 28,509 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total $38,509 $0 $20,171 $0 ($20,171) -100.0%

Variance $0 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 0

Ending Fund Balance $0
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

GRANT RELATED FUNDS:

Economic Development Loan Programs
Revenues
Interest $8,107 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A
Miscellaneous 125,984 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total Operating Revenues $134,091 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 275,000 275,000 275,000 $0 0.0%
Total Revenues $134,091 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $0 0.0%

Expenses
Operating Costs $70,887 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $0 0.0%
Total $70,887 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $0 0.0%

Variance $63,204 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 808,669

Ending Fund Balance $871,873

SERVICE CHARGE RELATED FUNDS:

Cable TV/I-Net Fund
Revenues
Service Charges $3,171,061 $3,221,900 $3,221,900 $3,008,000 ($213,900) -6.6%
Total Operating Revenues $3,171,061 $3,221,900 $3,221,900 $3,008,000 ($213,900) -6.6%
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 534,700 1,131,450 430,200 (701,250) -62.0%
Total Revenues $3,171,061 $3,756,600 $4,353,350 $3,438,200 ($915,150) -21.0%

Expenses
Personal Services $1,150,516 $1,241,100 $1,241,100 $1,256,700 $15,600 1.3%

Fringe Benefits 251,411 318,200 318,200 338,500 20,300 6.4%
Operating Costs 544,011 969,200 969,200 983,500 14,300 1.5%
Agency Funding 754,386 233,200 829,950 500,500 (329,450) -39.7%
Operating Contingency 0 160,900 160,900 98,800 (62,100) -38.6%
Transfer Out 367,382 318,700 318,700 118,700 (200,000) -62.8%
Capital Outlay/Maintenance 148,688 461,800 461,800 88,000 (373,800) -80.9%
Equipment Reserve 0 53,500 53,500 53,500 0 0.0%
Total $3,216,394 $3,756,600 $4,353,350 $3,438,200 ($915,150) -21.0%

Variance ($45,333) $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 10,909,045

53,500
Ending Fund Balance $10,917,212

Nuisance Abatement Fund
Revenue:  Service Charges $20,435 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0 0.0%

Expense: Operating Costs $28,630 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0 0.0%

Variance ($8,196) $0 $0 $0  

Beginning Fund Balance 30,297

Ending Fund Balance $22,101

Annual Equipment Reserve Contribution
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

SERVICE CHARGE RELATED FUNDS:

Housing Special Loans 
State Grant $138,929 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A

Service Charges 447,334 404,500 404,500 404,500 0 0.0%
Total Revenues $586,263 $404,500 $404,500 $404,500 $0 0.0%

Expense: Operating Costs $302,497 $404,500 $404,500 $404,500 $0 0.0%

Variance $283,766 $0 $0 $0

Beginning Fund Balance 55,901

Ending Fund Balance $339,667

Sheriff's Special Programs
Revenues
Licenses $8,250 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $0 0.0%
Fines & Forfeitures 0 4,900 269,186 4,900 (264,286) -98.2%
Total Revenues $8,250 $12,900 $277,186 $12,900 ($264,286) -95.3%

Expenses
Personal Services $0 $0 $264,286 $0 ($264,286) -100.0%
Operating Costs 1,843 12,900 12,900 12,900 0 0.0%
Total $1,843 $12,900 $277,186 $12,900 ($264,286) -95.3%

Variance $6,407 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 105,574

Ending Fund Balance $111,981

SERVICE CHARGE RELATED FUNDS:

Drug Forfeitures
Revenues
Federal Grants $35,360 $17,400 17,400           $17,400 $0 0.0%
Fines & Forfeitures 100,954 67,100 67,100 67,100 0 0.0%
Interest 2,567 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total Operating Revenues $138,881 $84,500 $84,500 $84,500 $0 0.0%
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 45,500 0 (45,500) -100.0%
Total Revenues $138,881 $84,500 $130,000 $84,500 ($45,500) -35.0%

Expenses
Operating Costs 59,919 84,500 130,000 84,500 (45,500) -35.0%
Capital Outlay 375,900 0 0 0 0 N/A
Total $435,819 $84,500 $130,000 $84,500 ($45,500) -35.0%

Variance ($296,938) $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 891,779

Ending Fund Balance $594,841
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$ Change 
FY2023 FY2024 FY2024 FY2025 from FY24 % 
Actual Adopted Amended Proposed Amended Change

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

SERVICE CHARGE RELATED FUNDS:

Southern Maryland Criminal Justice Academy
Revenues
Local Government $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $0 0.0%
Service Charges 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
Total Operating Revenues $100,000 $102,000 $102,000 $102,000 $0 0.0%
Transfers In 92,000 92,000 92,000 93,300 1,300 1.4%
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 9,000 0 (9,000) -100.0%
Total Revenues $192,000 $194,000 $203,000 $195,300 ($7,700) -3.8%

Expenses
Operating Costs $152,189 $194,000 $203,000 $195,300 ($7,700) -3.8%
Total $152,189 $194,000 $203,000 $195,300 ($7,700) -3.8%

Variance $39,811 $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 146,948

Ending Fund Balance $186,759

Animal Shelter \ Control
Revenues
Service Charges $116,770 $92,600 $92,600 $150,000 $57,400 62.0%
Miscellaneous 17,326 16,500 16,500 11,200 (5,300) -32.1%
Total Operating Revenues $134,096 $109,100 $109,100 $161,200 $52,100 47.8%
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 0 85,000 0 (85,000) -100.0%
Total Revenues $134,096 $109,100 $194,100 $161,200 ($32,900)

Expenses
Personal Services $6,166 $25,300 $25,300 $28,500 $3,200 12.6%
Fringe Benefits 769 2,200 2,200 2,600 400 18.2%
Operating Costs 124,048 81,600 166,600 130,100 (36,500) -21.9%
Total $130,983 $109,100 $194,100 $161,200 ($32,900) -17.0%

Variance $3,112 $0 $0 $0   

Beginning Fund Balance 256,563

Ending Fund Balance $259,675

Law Library
Revenues
Service Charges $17,563 $29,000 $29,000 $29,000 $0 0.0%
Fines & Forfeitures 10,685 13,000 13,000 13,000 0 0.0%
Miscellaneous 856 200 200 200 0 0.0%
Total Operating Revenues $29,103 $42,200 $42,200 $42,200 $0 0.0%
Transfers In 29,000 31,000 31,000 36,200 5,200 16.8%
Fund Balance Appropriation 0 2,800 2,800 2,800 0 0.0%
Total Revenues $58,103 $76,000 $76,000 $81,200 $5,200 6.8%

Expenses
Operating Costs $67,920 $76,000 $76,000 $81,200 $5,200 6.8%
Total $67,920 $76,000 $76,000 $81,200 $5,200 6.8%

Variance ($9,817) $0 $0 $0   
Beginning Fund Balance 62,449

Ending Fund Balance $52,633

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Total Revenues $49,922,682 $49,973,372 $61,651,937 $54,113,414 ($8,698,223) -12.2%

Total Expenses $49,424,764 $49,973,372 $61,651,937 $54,113,414 ($8,698,223) -12.2%

Variance $497,919 $0 $0 $0

Beginning Fund Balance 19,713,733

53,500

Pension/Agency Trust Fund 0

Total Ending Fund Balance $20,265,151

NOTE:  The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of 2021 is a separate special revenue fund not included in the chart above as this fund is established outside of 
the normal budget process and considered one-time in nature.

Annual Cable Fund Equipment
   Reserve Contribution

04/30/24 5_Special Revenue Page 19



General Government
Department: Fiscal and Administrative Services Account:  52 Fund
Division\Program: Local Assistance &Tribal Consistency Fund Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Jacob Dyer, Acting Director of Fiscal and Administrative Services Source:  Grant

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $16,970 $63,200 $63,200 $0 ($63,200) N\A
Fringe Benefits 4,952 22,600 22,600 0 (22,600) N\A

Total Expenditures $21,921 $85,800 $85,800 $0 ($85,800) N\A

Changes and Useful Information:

•

Department: Fiscal and Administrative Services Account:  11 Fund
Division\Program: Opioid Restitution Fund Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Jacob Dyer, Acting Director of Fiscal and Administrative Services Source:  Settlement

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $606,000 $606,000 NEW
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 239,100 239,100 NEW
Operating Costs 0 0 0 65,400 65,400 N/A
Agency Funding 0 $65,000 $65,000 $400,000 $335,000 515.4%

Total Expenditures $0 $65,000 $65,000 $1,310,500 $1,245,500 1916.2%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•

•

The Personal Services and Fringe Benefits increase is to support the Department of Emergency Services MIH-
Behavioral Health Crisis Response Program.  This program provides 4 paramedics and 4 Emergency Medical Technicians 
(EMT's).  This program falls within the approved service under the Maryland State Subdivision Agreement.

The Operating Costs increase is for uniforms, personal projection gear, and medical supplies to support the MIH-
Behavioral Health Crisis Response Program.

Funding for the Budget Analyst I position was completely expended in FY2024.  This position will be covered by other 
available funds in FY2025.

Established by Section 605 of the Social Security Act, as added by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 
(American Rescue Plan). The purpose of the Local Assistance & Tribal Consistency Fund (LATCF) program is to serve as a 
general revenue enhancement program. Many eligible revenue sharing counties and eligible Tribal governments have 
historically experienced fluctuations in their revenues, and this program is designed, in part, to supplement existing federal 
programs that augment and stabilize revenues for these communities. In providing support to these communities, allocations 
under this program consider the economic conditions of recipients. Recipients may use these funds on any governmental 
purpose other than a lobbying activity. Recipients may also invest in restoring and bolstering government capacity, such as 
increasing the size of their government workforce. In FY2023, the County slated these funds for the hire of an additional 
Budget Analyst.

Agency Funding is for an agreement with the Charles County Health Department to support the cost of four Peer Support 
Specialist which falls within an approved service under the Maryland State Subdivision Agreement.

In 2021, nationwide settlements were reached to resolve opioids litigation brought by states and local political subdivisions 
against the pharmaceutical distributors. Consistent with the National Settlement Agreement and Section 7-331 of the Maryland 
State Finance and Procurement Article, the Settlement Fund Administrator shall allocate and distribute Settlement Payments 
to the State and its Subdivisions under the National Settlement Agreement. Counties were required to create "local abatement 
funds" to which settlement proceeds would be deposited. A State-Subdivision agreement between the State of MD and local 
governments defines use of the settlement funds for abatement of the widespread harm of the opioid epidemic.
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General Government
Department: Circuit Court Account:  33 Fund
Division\Program: Law Library Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Honorable H. Jay West, County Administrative Judge Source:  Srvc. Charge

http://www.mdcourts.gov/clerks/charles/lawlibrary.html
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs $67,920 $76,000 $76,000 $81,200 $5,200 6.8%
Total Expenditures $67,920 $76,000 $76,000 $81,200 $5,200 6.8%

Changes and Useful Information:

•

Public Safety
Department: Animal Control Services Account:  21 Fund
Division/Program: Fund:  Special Rev.

Program Administrator: Jeffrey Thomas, Chief of Animal Control Services Source:  Srvc. Charge

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/animal-care-control
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $6,166 $25,300 $25,300 $28,500 $3,200 12.6%
Fringe Benefits 769 2,200 2,200 2,600 400 18.2%
Operating Costs 124,048 81,600 166,600 130,100 (36,500) -21.9%
     Total Expenditures $130,983 $109,100 $194,100 $161,200 ($32,900) -17.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•
•

Description:

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Part Time 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Total Full Time Equivalent 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Objectives & Measurements: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Actual Actual Actual Projected Estimated

# of animals adopted 1,039 1,313 1,176 1,212 1,220
          -% of total received  (ARRA's) 20.0% 23.4% 28.6% 29.1% 29.5%

Adoptable, Rescuable, Reclaimable Animals

The adoption fees collected also supports the cost of a transport van and part time driver that takes the animals to the 
veterinarian along with other costs associated with the adoption program.

The Charles County Animal Care Center received approximately of 5,000 animals in FY2023 from Charles County.  Every dog 
and cat that is adopted from the shelter is spayed or neutered by one of the many veterinarians participating in the shelter's 
program.  This program is designed to ensure that 100% percent of the dogs and cats adopted are spayed or neutered to 
reduce the pet overpopulation.

The Personal Services and Fringe Benefits increase is due to adjustments to the part time scale.

All citizens adopting an animal pay a flat fee of $85 per cat and $150 per dog. Reduced rates are offered through special pet 
promotions. This adoption fee includes the cost of the spay/neuter surgery, a rabies shot, a first distemper vaccine, deworming 
(roundworm), microchip, and physical exam by a veterinarian.  The fees also include heartworm screening for dogs over 6 
months old, and feline leukemia/FIV screening for cats.

Increase in Operating Costs of $5,200 is due to anticipated 7% increase of reference material costs and contractual 
services.  These resources effectively provide information to users of the Law Library via the online legal resource 
services. 

In addition, Sections 7-507(b) and 507(c)(4) of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article of the Code of Maryland provide
that a portion of the fines imposed by, and recognizances forfeited to, a circuit court shall be used to augment the court law 
library. Five percent (5%) is retained by the State; 45% is allocated to County Government; and 50% is allocated to the Law 
Library. These percentages are determined by Statute.

The recent Operating Costs increase is mostly due to increase in cost for spay and neutering of adopted animals.

Objective: Tracking of activities allows management to access the effectiveness of the spay/neuter adoption program and 
determine if changes in fee structures is necessary.  Tracking of donation account funds and their use allows management to 
effectively make requests to charitable organizations for grant monies through support of matching funds.

Animal Shelter/Animal Control Donations & Adoption 
     Medical Services
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Public Safety 
Department: Sheriff's Office Account:  12 Fund
Division\Program: Public Safety Grants Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Troy D. Berry, Sheriff www.ccso.us Source:  Grant

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $1,367,275 $1,250,070 $1,732,794 $1,474,800 ($257,994) -14.9%
Fringe Benefits 562,976 632,398 671,367 822,900 151,533 22.6%
Operating Costs 254,786 156,074 423,258 159,844 (263,414) -62.2%
Capital Outlay 51,775 60,700 83,937 0 (83,937) -100.0%
     Total Expenditures $2,236,811 $2,099,242 $2,911,356 $2,457,544 ($453,812) -15.6%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•

Description:

Child Support

Auto Theft

Heroin Coordinator Grant Program

Public Safety Partnership and Community Policing Grants

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Sworn Officers 11.0 11.0 11.0 8.0 7.0
Child Support Coordinator 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Child Support Civil Processor 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Heroin Coordinator 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Drug Court Coordinator 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0
Part Time Positions 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8

Total Full Time Equivalent 16.1 16.1 16.1 13.1 11.8

This grant funding for the CCSO provides services pertaining to the relocation of absent parents/obligators in child support 
cases which includes the processing and serving of summonses, warrants and writs of attachment received from the courts.  
Procedures are implemented whereby the program personnel of the Sheriff's Office interacted with officials of the Charles 
County Department of Social Services, and Child Support Enforcement Administration, the Courts, and the Department of 
Human Resources.

Due to the uncertain nature of grant funding, funds are budgeted upon award or carried over as appropriate. Therefore, 
the FY2025 budget is for the following grant programs: Child Support, Maryland Vehicle Theft, Heroin Coordinator, and 
Community Oriented Policing (COPS). 

Federal funds are provided to advance public safety through community policing by addressing the full-time sworn office needs 
of state, local and tribal law enforcement agencies to hire new and/or rehire career law enforcement officers, and to increase 
their community policing capacity and crime prevention. 

The County was awarded a multi-year Community Oriented Policing (COPS) grant to hire two School Resource Officers. 
These officers are deployed to address problems in and around primary and secondary schools such as gangs, drug activities, 
expand crime prevention efforts for students, educate youth in crime prevention and safety, develop or expand community 
justice initiatives for students, train students in conflict resolution, restorative justice and crime awareness and assist in 
developing school policy that addresses crime.

Maryland Vehicle Theft Prevention – Receive partial funding for two officers to curtail the rising crimes of auto theft and car 
jacking.

Partial state grant funds allow the County to hire a full-time heroin coordinator to promote a coordinated law enforcement and 
investigative strategy to battle the heroin epidemic through cooperation and data sharing. 

In a cooperative effort, the Charles County Sheriff's Office (CCSO) and the County Commissioners are constantly vigilant in 
their search for State and Federally funded programs.  These programs, when funded, enhance the law enforcement effort at a 
much reduced cost to the citizens of Charles County. 

Other grants approved throughout the year are amended accordingly which typically supports officer overtime, officer 
travel expenses and training, one-time programs, and capital expenses.
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Public Safety 
Department: Sheriff's Office Account:  12 Fund
Division\Program: Public Safety Grants Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Troy D. Berry, Sheriff Source:  Grant

Objectives & Measurements: FY22 FY23 FY23 FY24 FY25
Actual Actual Actual Projected Estimated

Child Support Grant

449 572 670 485                 600               

91 185 176 171                 171               

Department: Emergency Services Account:  49 Fund
Division\Program: Emergency Management Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Michelle Lilly, Director of Emergency Services Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/emergency-services
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $136,156 $131,300 $352,644 $177,050 ($175,594) -49.8%
Fringe Benefits 2,638 0 2,660 0 (2,660) -100.0%
Operating Costs 978,174 35,000 2,920,835 35,002 (2,885,833) -98.8%
Capital Outlay 102,206 0 2,780,772 0 (2,780,772) -100.0%
     Total Expenditures $1,219,174 $166,300 $6,056,911 $212,052 ($5,844,859) -96.5%

Changes and Useful Information:
•
•

•
•

•

Description:

Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) Program

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Allocation from General Fund 0.7 0.8 1.3 1.3 1.3

Total Full Time Equivalent 0.7 0.8 1.3 1.3 1.3

Serve summonses/show cause/subpoenas and execute writs/warrants/body attachments relative to enforcement of child 
support program. 

The FY2025 budget is for the Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG). 

The EMPG funds are provided to structure emergency management programs based on identified needs and priorities to 
strengthen their ability to support emergency management mission areas while simultaneously addressing issues of national 
concern as identified in the National Priorities and Target Capabilities List of the National Preparedness Goal. The EMPG 
program is designed to assist States and urban areas to enhance and strengthen emergency management capabilities. The 
building of working partnerships between government, business, volunteer, and community organizations is key to program 
success and highly encouraged. These funds support the County's Mass Notification System and the personnel within 
Emergency Services Administration.

 # of writs/warrant/body attachment to be executed

Changes in Personal Services are due to the award of Homeland Security Grants with allowable overtime and backfill for 
active shooter training and hazmat training as well as carryover funds from the EMPG. 

The Capital Outlay decrease is due to one-time capital items which are budgeted upon grant award(s).
The FY2023 Actual and FY2024 Amended includes funding provided by the State of Maryland's Emergency Number 
System Board (ENSB) which utilizes State funds to enhance the 9-1-1 system to Next Generation 911 as well as State 
Homeland Security Grant funds.
Other emergency management grants approved throughout the year are amended accordingly which typically supports 
overtime, travel expenses and training, one-time programs, and capital expenses.

 # of summonses/show cause/subpoenas to be 
served

Decrease in the number of warrants and summonses received from the courts attributed mainly to the reorganization of MD Department of Human 
Services, Child Support Administration to include hiring new staff and the movement of personnel from the SAO to the AG, as well as social distancing 
restrictions due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

04/30/24 5_Special Revenue Page 23



Public Safety 

Department: Volunteer Fire Protection & Emergency Medical Services Account:   26 Fund
Division\Program: Charles Co. Volunteer Fireman's Association (CCVFA) & Fund:   Spec. Rev

Charles Co. Assoc. of Emergency Medical Svcs. (CCAEMS) Source:   Prop. Tax
Program Administrator:  Ricky Bowie,  CCVFA President   /   Roberta Spalding,  CCAEMS President

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/emergency-services/volunteer-fire-and-ems
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $785 $72,200 $72,200 $81,200 9,000 12.5%
Agency Funding 14,738,069 15,450,300 15,450,300 16,717,100 1,266,800 8.2%
Total Expenditures $14,738,854 $15,522,500 $15,522,500 $16,798,300 $1,275,800 8.2%

Changes and Useful Information:
•
•

Description:

Positions:

Increase in Personal Services is for support of the Mobile Data Terminal (MDT) Program.
Increase in Agency Funding is the net result of increased property tax revenue allocation for FY2025.

The Charles County Fire & Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Associations represent 12 volunteer joint Fire/EMS  
organizations, 2 independent fire companies, and 3 independent volunteer EMS companies. There is also one volunteer 
independent dive/rescue company to provide service for water related emergencies. These organizations are located in La 
Plata, Hughesville, Waldorf, Nanjemoy, Benedict, Cobb Island, Potomac Heights, the 10th district, Indian Head, Bel Alton, 
Bryan's Road, Westlake (Waldorf), Newburg, Ironsides, White Plains, and Dentsville.

There are nearly 1,100 active volunteers within the fire and emergency medical services system.  Most of these have 
accumulated Length of Service Award Program Points.

The funding source for the expenditure budgets listed are from a County wide fire and rescue property tax and a State of 
Maryland Amoss grant.  Per County Code 54-1.1A, the fire, rescue, and emergency medical services tax is set at the rate of 
$6.40 per $100 of assessed value of all taxable real property other than operating real property of a public utility and $0.16 per 
$100 of assessed value of all personal property and operating real property of a public utility in Charles County.  The tax is 
broken down as follows:  62.50% for fire, 31.25% for EMS and 6.25% for the Length of Service Awards Program (LOSAP).  
Donations, fundraising and other sources of revenue are reported separately within each organizations financial statements. 

The Volunteer Fire and Rescue organizations are independent companies, each operated under an elected body of operational 
and administrative officers.  The business affairs of each organization are managed by the Board of Directors and membership 
vote.  The goals of these Associations include outstanding performance in the following areas:  fire protection, fire prevention, 
volunteer retention and emergency medical services (basic and advanced life support).  
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Public Safety 
Department: State's Attorney Office\Sheriff\Commissioners Account:  22 Fund
Division\Program: Drug Forfeitures Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: State's Attorney Office\Sheriff\Commissioners Source:  Srvc. Charge

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs 59,919 84,500 130,000 84,500 (45,500) -35.0%
Capital Outlay 375,900 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total Expenditures $435,819 $84,500 $130,000 $84,500 ($45,500) -35.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:

Federal Asset Forfeiture / Equitable Share Program

Local and State Asset Forfeiture Program

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

GENERAL FUND
Assistant State's Attorney 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Full Time Equivalent 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Department: Sheriff's Office Account:  18 Fund
Division\Program: Sheriff's Special Programs Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Troy D. Berry, Sheriff www.ccso.us Source:  Srvc. Charge

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $0 $0 $264,286 $0 ($264,286) -100.0%
Operating Costs 1,843 12,900 12,900 12,900 0 0.0%

Total Expenditures $1,843 $12,900 $277,186 $12,900 ($264,286) -95.3%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:
Criminal Justice Program/Urinalysis

Towing Service Permit Program

Shared funding is given to supporting law enforcement operations to result in further seizures and forfeitures, which includes 
additional training and equipment and part-time salaries, limited to one year, to carry out the operations.

Per Chapter 287-19 through 287-32, the County added towing regulations to safeguard the public interests against predatory 
towing by authorizing the County's Sheriff's Office (CCSO) to maintain the Towing Service Permit Program. The CCSO 
enforces the rules and regulations for the licensing, maintenance and operations of towing companies in Charles County.

Urinalysis is a test done at the Charles County Correctional facility. Participants on work release, juveniles, court orders, social 
services, parole and probation, and random in-house workers can be tested for the use of drugs and alcohol. The goal of the 
testing is to ensure that staff safety, facility security and contraband control are not compromised by the use of drugs or alcohol.

Drug Forfeitures budgets are established based on current initiatives and program needs. This budget is used to manage the 
funds resulting from drug forfeitures. These funds are difficult to budget due to their unpredictability.  The State's Attorney 
Office is designated as the forfeiting agent for drug forfeitures involving personal property, including vehicles, money, and real 
property.

The primary purpose of the federal asset forfeiture program is law enforcement: To deter crime by depriving criminals of the 
profits and proceeds of their illegal activities and to weaken criminal enterprises by removing the instrumentalities of crime.

Personal Services amended budget increase for FY2024 is due to a grant collaboration with Charles County Public 
Schools through the Maryland Center for School Safety - School Resource Officer.  This grant supports officer overtime to 
provide adequate school resource officer coverage at the public schools.

Decrease in Operating Costs is due to the one-time use of Sheriff's Office drug forfeiture funds for training in FY2024.

Per County Commissioners of Charles County, Maryland Resolution No. 98-18, appropriation of funds is split at 30% State 
Attorney's Office, 20% County Commissioners Office, and 50% Sheriff's Office. Monies can only be spent as outlined in the 
Code of Charles County, Chapter 164 - Drug Enforcement and Education Special Reserve Fund to finance costs associated 
with the administration of drug enforcement and education by the Sheriff of Charles County, the State Attorney of Charles 
County and related agencies. Funds appropriated to the Sheriff of Charles County is for the purpose of drug and crime 
prevention, education and enforcement programs, investigations and narcotics-related equipment.
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Public Safety 

Department: Sheriff's Office Account:  18 Fund
Division\Program: Sheriff's Special Programs Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Troy D. Berry, Sheriff www.ccso.us Source:  Srvc. Charge

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
VICS Supervisor 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
VICS Specialist 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Correctional Officer 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Towing Program - Officer 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Part-time positions 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Full Time Equivalent 3.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Department: Sheriff's Office Account:  44 Fund
Division\Program: Southern Maryland Criminal Justice Academy Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Troy D. Berry, Sheriff www.ccso.us Source:  Reimburse

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs 152,189 194,000 203,000 195,300 (7,700) -3.8%
Total Expenditures $152,189 $194,000 $203,000 $195,300 ($7,700) -3.8%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Director 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Full Time Equivalent 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Decrease in Operating Costs is due to one-time purchases in FY2024. 

In 2022 The Southern Maryland Criminal Justice Academy provided training for many different agencies.  The Academy started 
two (2) police entry-level classes (PELTP Sessions 50 and 51).   PELTP Session 50 graduated 21 recruits on September 2, 
2022 (Recruit breakdown; Calvert: 4, Charles: 10, and St. Mary's: 7). PELTP 51 is scheduled to graduate 14 recruits on 
January 27, 2023 (Recruit breakdown; Calvert: 1, Charles: 7, and St. Mary's: 6   The Academy held two (2) Corrections 
Entrance Level Training Classes in 2022 (CELTP 67 and 68). CELTP 67 graduated 15 recruits on May 6. 2022 (Recruit 
breakdown; Calvert: 4, Charles: 3 and St. Mary's: 8). CELTP 68 graduated 12 recruits on December 2, 2022  (Recruit 
breakdown; Calvert: 2, Charles: 5 and St. Mary's: 5).

During 2022, the Academy provided In-Service training for 301 sworn officers.  The breakdown is as follows;  Calvert County - 
137, Charles County - 0, St. Mary's County - 131, Riverdale Park Police - 23, and Capital Heights Police Department - 10.

The Southern Maryland Criminal Justice Academy is a cooperative effort between the Sheriff's Offices in Charles, Calvert, & 
St. Mary's Counties, and its mission is to provide highly-trained and qualified sworn & corrections officers to Southern 
Maryland.  Through skill scenarios, academic testing, physical training, and firearm training, the Academy successfully carries 
out its mission.  The personnel at the Academy are comprised of sworn and civilian personnel from all three counties.
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Community Services
Department: Community Services Account:  40 Fund
Division\Program: Aging  & Human Services:  Federal Grants Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Lisa Furlow, Chief of Aging & Human Services Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/aging-and-senior-services
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $571,701 $492,762 $682,328 $529,634 ($152,694) -22.4%
Fringe Benefits 0 0 6,716 0 (6,716) N\A
Operating Costs 591,024 371,432 1,032,870 381,366 (651,504) -63.1%
Operating Contingency 0 0 0 158 158 NEW
Capital Outlay 21,092 0 0 0 0 N\A
Debt Service 2,540 2,540 2,540 0 (2,540) N\A

Total Baseline $1,186,358 $866,734 $1,724,454 $911,158 ($813,296) -47.2%
New Requests $0 N\A

Total Expenditures $1,186,358 $866,734 $1,724,454 $911,158 ($813,296) -47.2%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•

Description:

Title III, Part B - Grants for Supportive Services and Senior Centers

Personnel Services and Operating Costs decreases are a result of longer grant award periods for the federal Aging 
pass-through grants under the Older American's Act. Funds are awarded for a 2-year period. Balance of federal grants 
with an end date of 09/30/25 or later will be carried over to FY2025. Budget amendments are executed for the rollover 
funds.

Affordable Care Act – Aging and Disability Resource Center:   Maryland Access Point (MAP)
MAP is a method of service delivery that enables adults with chronic medical conditions and permanent disabilities to access 
information and assistance regarding long-term care and to receive options counseling and benefits coordination through a 
single point of entry. This program is utilized to achieve specific goals in the MDoA 5-Year Strategic Plan for MAP. Funding 
supports a designated merit position titled “Aging & Disability Resource Center Manager” to serve as the Charles County MAP 
Coordinator, an Aging and Disability Resource Center (ADRC) Coordinator and up to five (5) part-time Program Assistants. 
MAP is a fee for service program under the Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Model from the federal government for costs 
associated with the “efficient and effective” administration of the Medicaid program. The County has entered into an agreement 
with the State as the administrator of the program. In order to remain eligible for FFP funds, a non-federal source of funds 
must be available to support this program on an ongoing basis.

Under the MAP program, staff also help clients transition from an institution, for example a nursing facility, to community living 
in an apartment, private home, or small group setting. These services which were originally within the Money Follows the 
Person (MFP) program, were incorporated into MAP in FY2019. MFP initiatives increase outreach to individuals in institutions 
and decrease barriers to transition. Efforts include enhanced transition assistance, improved information technology, flexible 
transition funds, and the addition of waiver services.

Under Title III, Part B, a state-determined minimum percentage of funds are provided for three designated priority areas: in-
home care, legal assistance and access services.

Senior Legal Assistance provides legal advice, counseling, and representation to senior citizens under an annual contract with 
the Legal Aid Bureau (LAB). LAB personnel devote an average of 12 hours/month to the provision of specific legal services 
described in the contractual agreement. These hours include at least four community education events during the contract year.

In-home and supportive services are available to frail and disabled persons aged 60 or older, who reside within Charles 
County. Services include such things as personal care, respite case management, homemaker, chore, and limited benefits that 
fill identified gaps in community-based care while clients wait for long-term benefits. All services are coordinated across 
agencies to ensure that there is no duplication of effort, and to make the best use of limited funds.

Federal funds are provided as part of the Older Americans' Act (OAA), under the US Department of Health and Human 
Services, Administration for Community Living. All OAA programs stipulate that persons who are eligible for services must be 
at least age 60+ and participants may not be means tested, and services cannot be denied based upon eligible participant's 
capability or willingness to contribute to the cost of these programs.

Debt Service represents the bank financing of a vehicle that was previously purchased for the Maryland Access Point 
Program.

04/30/24 5_Special Revenue Page 27



Community Services
Department: Community Services Account:  40 fund
Division\Program: Aging Services:  Federal Grants Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Lisa Furlow, Chief of Aging & Human Services Source:  Grant

Title III, Part C - Nutrition Services

Title III, Part D - Health Promotion and Disease Prevention

Title III, Part E - National Family Caregiver Support Programs (NFCSP)

Title VII, Chapter 3 - Prevention of Elder Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation

With funding provided under Title III, Part C1, the Congregate Meal Program is effective in reducing social isolation and 
nutritional risk through the provision of nutritionally balanced meals in community settings such as Senior Centers. In 
compliance with federal grant requirements, the program requests voluntary donations from eligible participants, but may not 
deny services based upon an individual's willingness or capability to contribute toward the cost of the meal. Meal sites also 
offer opportunities for seniors to obtain information, access to benefits, nutrition education, physical fitness and health 
screening.

Legal services under Title III are limited to settling the following types of claims: Public Benefit Access, Housing, Consumer 
Protection, Advocacy for institutionalized persons, and Health Care Advanced Directives. The Area Agency on Aging (AAA) 
may also assist seniors with obtaining low-cost or free legal services not covered under its contract with LAB by coordinating 
services through the State's Senior Legal Hotline and local attorneys. Access Services include the full scope of services in 
areas such as Maryland Access Point / Senior Information & Assistance, Community Outreach & Education, Transportation, 
Assisted Transportation, and support for Senior Centers.

Title VII of the Older Americans Act requires the development of programs aimed at identifying and preventing abuse, neglect, 
and exploitation of older adults, particularly those who reside in institutional settings. The Long Term Care Ombudsman serves 
as an advocate for residents in licensed long term care facilities (nursing homes and assisted living), to maintain their legal 
rights, ensure quality of care, and uphold the highest levels of personal dignity.

The Ombudsman mediates concerns when possible, and forwards regulatory deficiencies to the appropriate State agencies 
and law enforcement units, as needed. Ombudsmen also encourage the formation of active, resident councils and family 
councils within long-term care facilities. Elder Abuse Prevention programs are jointly funded by the State Ombudsman Initiative 
grant.

Funds designated under Title III, Part C2, provide Home Delivered Meals to eligible seniors and their spouses who are 
homebound and unable to shop for food or prepare nutritious meals for themselves due to increasing frailty. As with 
Congregate meals, participant contributions toward the cost of the home delivered meals are requested, but not required. 
Participants receive periodic screening for eligibility redetermination purposes, as well as, to secure additional benefits which 
facilitate ongoing community-based care.

Charles County Senior Nutrition Programs are responsible for delivery of nutrition services to the elderly through programs 
supported at the federal, state, and local levels.  Staff within the Aging and Senior Programs Division administer the 
Congregate and Home Delivered Meals programs through the coordination of many partners including: Charles County Public 
Schools, a large number of community volunteers, and support from the Maryland Department of Aging. Nutritionally balanced 
menus are written by a Registered Dietician and are required to meet the dietary needs for older adults as described by USDA 
and State Nutrition Policy guidelines.

Effective October 1, 2014 the Maryland Department of Aging issued a new program directive (APD 14-14) that restricts the use 
of Title IIID funds to "highest tier evidence-based programs" which are defined by the US DHHS/Administration for Community 
Living in it its guidance document. This policy change was made in an effort to comply with a new Congressional appropriation 
requirement for programs funded by Title IIID of the Older Americans Act.  Title IIID evidence-based health promotion 
programs provide adults with techniques and strategies to delay and/or manage chronic health conditions and include activities 
that promote: improved nutrition, emotional and social well-being, physical fitness, and fall prevention. 

Funded under Title III, Part E, the NFCSP provides respite and supportive services to family caregivers of persons aged 60+, 
and to grandparents who are the primary caregivers for young children. The NFCSP provides assistance to caregivers in five 
designated service categories: Information and Access to caregivers about available services; Care Coordination and Case 
Management for caregivers; Caregiver Training and Support Groups; Respite Care; and, Supplemental Services to compliment 
the care provided by caregivers. Unique compared to other Title III grants, this program requires a minimum 25% cash match 
from non-federal sources.
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Community Services
Department: Community Services Account:  40 fund
Division\Program: Aging Services:  Federal Grants Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Lisa Furlow, Chief of Aging & Human Services Source:  Grant

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Programs (CMS)

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Chief of Aging & Human Services 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Centers Administrator 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
ADRC Coordinator 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Long Term Care Coordinator 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Nutritionist 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
ADRC Program Specialist 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Full Time Allocation 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
Part-time positions 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

Total Full Time Equivalent 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7

Objectives & Measurements:

Senior Medicare Patrol (SMP) - Maryland SMP is a health care fraud prevention project administered by the Maryland 
Department of Aging through the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services and the Administration on Community Living 
(ACL). The mission of Maryland SMP is to prevent the escalation of health care costs at the national level by developing 
programs that teach Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries how to recognize and report health care fraud, waste, abuse, or 
error, and to assist beneficiaries with resolving fraudulent healthcare bills and claims.

Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) - MIPPA grants have been instrumental in helping 
disadvantaged seniors regain their economic footing and lead healthy, independent lives through funding to help Medicare 
beneficiaries and apply for Medicare Part D Extra Help/Low Income Subsidy and Medicare Savings Program. MIPPA grantees 
work to identify low-income older adults throughout Maryland who may be missing out on these programs, and assist them with 
applying for them and educate vulnerable seniors about how to use and retain these programs.

Volunteers are also trained to identify other needs and to make appropriate referrals. The volume of SHIP services continues 
to increase steadily with the continuation of Health Care Reform & Medicare Reform at the Federal level and the changes to 
Medicare Drug Benefit Programs.  Recent changes in SHIP policy at the State level have greatly expanded the target 
population to include persons of any age who are entitled to Medicare as a result of disability or chronic illness. CMS is housed 
within the Administration for Community Living (ACL).

The Aging and Human Services Programs Division utilize these funds for existing MAP and SHIP staff to expand awareness 
about all Medicare and Medicaid programs to older adults residing in rural and geographically isolated areas and to under-
served populations within Charles County. This grant is budgeted upon award.

See General Fund - Community Services for listing of all Objectives & Measurements regardless of funding source.

State Health Insurance Program (SHIP) - SHIP is a federal grant supported program which utilizes staff and trained volunteers 
to provide information and assistance for the elderly in areas such as: preparing and filing health insurance claims; 
understanding medical bills; and understanding Medigap and long-term care insurance policies.  Individual and community 
education regarding access to health insurance, Medicare and Medicaid policies, options counseling, and enrollment services 
are ongoing services provided by both paid staff and volunteers. 

Aging and Disability Resource Center
   (ADRC) Mgr.
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Community Services
Department: Community Services Account:  43 fund
Division\Program: Aging & Human Services:  State Grants Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Lisa Furlow, Chief of Aging & Human Services Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/aging-and-senior-services
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $432,113 $455,887 $544,768 $503,754 ($41,014) -7.5%
Fringe Benefits 15,949 32,860 38,274 36,310 (1,964) -5.1%
Operating Costs 348,964 318,185 1,120,573 368,178 (752,395) -67.1%
Operating Contingency 0 5,980 0 0 0 N\A
Debt Service 2,540 2,540 2,540 0 (2,540) N\A

Total Baseline $799,567 $815,452 $1,706,155 $908,242 ($797,913) -46.8%
New Requests $0 $0 N\A

Total Expenditures $799,567 $815,452 $1,706,155 $908,242 ($797,913) -46.8%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•
•

Description:
The following programs receive state funds through the Maryland Department of Aging:

Senior Information and Assistance (I&A)*

Senior Care 

Senior Nutrition

Operating Costs were adjusted to meet current trends.

All Senior Care clients receive a comprehensive, in-home assessment completed by a member of the Charles County 
Department of Health's Adult Evaluation and Review Services (AERS) team. Following the AERS assessment, the Joint Care 
Planning team develops a plan of care for the client which is designed to link individuals with all suitable and available 
resources and  services.  Senior Care funds are utilized as a "last resort" and are distributed to eligible clients based on a 
priority of need. Persons determined eligible who are not able to be served due to limited grant funds are placed on a priority-
ranked wait list.  Wait listed persons shall be re-assessed at least annually for both functional and financial eligibility as well as 
re-ranking.  This grant is budgeted upon award.

The Senior I&A program serves as a "one-stop shop" for senior citizens and their families, and provides community outreach 
and access to many programs and services which benefit the elderly. The Senior I&A Unit is responsible for the administration 
of a number of programs and services, including the provision of basic information, coordination of public benefits, referral, and 
assistance for the elderly and their family members. In addition, Senior I&A maintains and distributes a wide variety of resource 
materials, provides technical assistance to senior citizen clubs, and conducts community outreach efforts through public and 
private partner organizations.

Debt Service represents the bank financing for a vehicle that was previously purchased for the Community Options 
Waiver Program. 

Personal Services and Fringe Benefits includes the full-year impact of FY2024 approved salary increases, as well as 
funding to support potential FY2025 salary increases.

Mandated under the Older Americans Act, I&A is considered a "core service" in the community and has experienced a steady 
increase in call and appointment volume, corresponding with the rapid increase in the County's senior citizen population. 
Services are provided primarily through senior centers and by phone, with special appointments and home visits available as 
required.  Extensive coordination with churches, the private sector, and community service organizations allow this program to 
assist low-income senior citizens with a variety of emergency services (e.g. food, fuel, prescriptions) as well as eyeglasses, 
hearing aids, dental services, and medical equipment in the most efficient manner possible.
*This is still a separate grant but the goals are now integrated into the Maryland Access Point (MAP).

In accordance with statewide nutrition programs for the elderly, the County administers a variety of quality nutrition services to 
senior residents of the County. Programs include: Congregate Meals, Home Delivered Meals, Nutrition Education, Nutritional 
Risk Assessment, Individualized Nutrition Consultation, and the provision of shelf-stable meals for use in emergency/inclement 
weather situations. All persons age 60 and older are eligible to participate in Senior Nutrition programs. Spouses and disabled 
children of eligible seniors may also participate at the Department's discretion. State Nutrition funds are authorized for meals 
(not operational).

Senior care is a statewide long-term care service delivery system which coordinates home and community-based care (HCBC) 
for individuals age 65+ according to their needs. Senior Care is provided through a Joint Care Planning team comprised of 
staff from Charles County Department of Community Services and the Charles County Department of Health.  The purpose of 
Senior Care is to prevent premature institutionalization of frail elderly who are at risk of nursing home placement, but do not yet 
qualify for Medicaid benefits.

04/30/24 5_Special Revenue Page 30



Community Services
Department: Community Services Account:  43 fund
Division\Program: Aging Services:  State Grants Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Lisa Furlow, Chief of Aging & Human Services Source:  Grant

Senior Assisted Living Group Home Subsidy (SALGHS)

Guardianship

State Ombudsman

Senior Center Operating Funds (SCOF)

Community Options Waiver

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Long Term Care Coordinator 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Home & Community Based Srvcs Supervisor 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Home & Community Based Srvcs Case Mgr 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Long Term Care Program Specialist 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Part-time positions 3.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2
Total Full Time Equivalent 5.0 5.8 6.8 6.8 6.8

These funds are awarded competitively to Area Agencies on Aging (AAA) for the purpose of enhancing services in Senior 
Centers throughout the State. In prior years, the Division has been awarded funds to support the health and wellbeing of 
seniors in a variety of ways through innovative center programs. Some examples include: purchase of new fitness machines 
and fitness equipment for Senior Center fitness activities; funds to provide patient support & service navigation at the health 
clinic in Nanjemoy; and to develop a new “farm to table senior nutrition” program providing nutrition education with free 
vouchers for seniors to receive fresh produce from local farmers at pop-up Senior Center farm markets. 

Eligible persons must meet both financial and medical criteria to participate and are periodically reevaluated to determine 
ongoing eligibility. Administration of the Medicaid Waiver requires comprehensive case management and individualized 
coordination of community-based care services. The Community Options Waiver operates as a fee-for-service program, where 
associated personnel must track allowable case management activities and submit a monthly invoice for billable hours.  
Approved billable hours are subsequently reimbursed by the State at a fixed rate established by Medicaid and administered by 
DHMH.

This program may utilize trained volunteers and representatives from family and resident councils within each facility to 
increase the presence of the resident advocate.  Cases involving allegations of resident abuse, neglect, or exploitation are 
investigated jointly with local law enforcement agencies and reported to appropriate State licensing authorities, as outlined in 
COMAR.  Ombudsman services are federally mandated under the Older Americans' Act (OAA). 

In accordance with the Maryland Estates & Trusts laws, Public Guardianship shall be a last resort. Therefore, the Area Agency 
on Aging (AAA) shall utilize a portion of its grant funds to engage in activities aimed at avoiding Public Guardianship, as 
possible.

Community First Choice (CFC) is also a program under Community Options Waiver. It's fee for service Medicaid, similar to 
Waiver. The agency is taking an added role in the Community Personal Assistance Services (CPAS). Together these three 
programs provide a three tiered approach to serving persons with long-term care needs, while re-balancing Maryland's 
Medicaid Program to greater emphasize home and community-based options.

In lieu of a suitable private guardian of person, the Chief of Aging & Human Services, may serve as the court-appointed Public 
Guardian for persons ages 65 and older who have been declared by Courts to be legally incompetent  to make their own 
decisions. Designated long-term care staff members serve as case managers and authorized legal representatives to the 
Public Guardian and may be required to determine appropriate living arrangements, oversee the provision of services or 
consent to medical treatment for wards under their care.  

The CO Waiver is open to qualified disabled persons of all ages with long-term care needs, including children. The purpose of 
the CO Waiver is to provide long-term care via home & community-based services to disabled persons who would otherwise 
warrant placement in a skilled nursing facility. The Waiver allows services that are typically covered by Medicaid only in a 
nursing facility to be provided to eligible persons in their own homes or in assisted living facilities.

As part of the Maryland Ombudsman Initiative, this program is partially State funded as determined by a formula that is heavily 
weighted by the number of nursing homes operating within the jurisdiction. The Ombudsman provides professional resident 
advocacy and complaint resolution services in all licensed long-term care facilities within Charles County.  Long-term care 
facilities include nursing homes, transitional care centers, and licensed Assisted Living programs.

The SALGHS provides a fixed-rate monthly home fee for eligible persons who reside in small, group-home style licensed 
assisted living facilities. Subsidies available to residents in Charles County are extremely limited, based upon annual grant 
award total. A maximum of 9% of the total grant award is available for salary administration of the program.

Aging & Disability Resource Center Program 
Specialist
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Department: Community Services Account:  13 Fund
Division\Program: Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Rita Wood, Chief of Housing Authority Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/health-and-human-services/housing-services/housing-authority
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $3,294 $0 $5,000 $0 ($5,000) -100.0%
Operating Costs 76,516 0 150,000 0 (150,000) -100.0%
Agency Funding 353,246 0 795,000 0 (795,000) -100.0%

Total Expenditures $433,056 $0 $950,000 $0 ($950,000) -100.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

Rural Housing Preservation Grant

Community Services' responsibilities include assistance to interested groups or organizations wishing to fund projects; 
submission to the State of the grant application; program administration; administration of funds and reporting responsibilities.

The Rural Housing Preservation Grant program, awarded through the U.S. Department of Agriculture, is designed to assist 
very low and low-income residents/homeowners in rural areas of Charles County, with funds to repair or rehabilitate their 
dwellings. This grant program supports rehabilitation projects that facilitate preservation of private homes for persons who may 
not otherwise be able to afford essential repairs.

Charles County Government has competed for Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) since 1975. Because Charles 
County is not an entitlement county (one having a population of 200,000 or more), Charles County competes for funding with 
other non-entitlement jurisdictions in Maryland.  The County can apply for a maximum of $800,000 per grant announcement 
which can be divided into several projects during an application cycle.

The Community Development Block Grant program, designed to assist units of local government with activities directed toward 
neighborhood and housing revitalization, economic development, and improved community facilities, is authorized under Title I 
of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and administered by the Maryland Department of Housing & 
Community Development.

At the end of each fiscal year, the balance of Community Development Block Grant and Community Legacy Grant projects 
are carried over to the next fiscal year as appropriate.  Budget amendments are executed for the rollover funds. The 
FY2024 Amended Budget is for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) for the Jude House Recovery Housing 
Program for Women, the WURC Facade Improvement Program, as well as the Community Legacy Grant WURC Facade.

In FY2021, the County received and implemented several new initiatives in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. These new 
services included three CDBG grants aimed at preventing evictions for tenants who had lost income or employment due to the 
pandemic. Funds were awarded to three (3) subgrantees: The United Way of Charles County, the Charles County Chapter of 
the Maryland Association of Social Services Boards (MASSB), and Southern Maryland Tri-County Community Action 
Committee. These programs were carried over at the County's 2023 fiscal year end.

Community Services

Housing Authority:  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
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Department: Community Services Account:  14 Fund
Division\Program: Housing Authority:  Housing Choice Voucher Program Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Rita Wood, Chief of Housing Authority Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/health-and-human-services/housing-services/housing-authority
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $876,274 $916,500 $916,500 $961,100 $44,600 4.9%
Fringe Benefits 233,449 267,800 267,800 289,600 21,800 8.1%
Operating Costs 9,616,638 9,483,040 9,483,040 9,990,184 507,144 5.3%
Total Expenditures $10,726,362 $10,667,340 $10,667,340 $11,240,884 $573,544 5.4%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•

Description:
Housing Choice Vouchers

Reciprocal Agreement

Positions:  FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Director of  Community Services 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Chief of Housing Authority 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
Housing Program Supervisor 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Housing Inspector Supervisor 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Financial Support Administrator 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5
Housing Inspector 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Housing Program Specialist 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Portability Specialist 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Total Full Time Equivalent 10.2 10.2 10.7 10.7 10.7

Objectives & Measurements:

A rental voucher represents the difference between 30% of the family's adjusted income and the applicable payment standard.  
During initial lease-up, a family may pay no more than 40% of adjusted income toward housing costs. Any approved rents must 
be determined reasonable by the Housing Authority. Seventy-five percent of all new admissions to the program must be 
extremely-low income (having a household income less than 30% of median).

The County administers 740 Housing Choice Vouchers which accounts for the majority of operating costs in the form of 
rental payments. Operating Costs increase is the result of current trends related to rents paid based on anticipated 
funding.

See General Fund - Community Services for listing of all Objectives & Measurements regardless of funding source.

Charles County Government serves as the local Housing Authority and administers a tenant-based Housing Choice Voucher 
(HCV) Program. This U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)  HCV program allows extremely-low and 
very-low income persons to choose and lease safe, decent, and affordable rental housing using a rental voucher issued by the 
Housing Authority. Some participants may qualify for home purchase through the program as well.

Community Services

Personal Services and Fringe Benefits includes the full-year impact of FY2024 approved salary increases, as well as 
funding to support potential FY2025 salary increases.

The Reciprocal Agreement allows families to move from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and maintain their housing assistance.
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Department: Community Services Account:  15 Fund
Division\Program: Housing Authority:  State Special Loans Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Rita Wood, Chief of Housing Authority Source:  Srvc. Charge

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/health-and-human-services/housing-services/special-loan-programs
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs $302,497 $404,500 $404,500 $404,500 $0 0.0%
Total Expenditures $302,497 $404,500 $404,500 $404,500 $0 0.0%

Description:

Objectives & Measurements:

Department: Community Services Account:  19 Fund
Division\Program: Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Rita Wood, Chief of Housing Authority Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/health-and-human-services/housing-services/housing-authority
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $40,809 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A
Fringe Benefits 8,843 0 0 0 0 N/A
Agency Funding 1,967,759 0 0 0 0 N/A
     Total Expenditures $2,017,411 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:

Housing Authority:  Community Development Administration

See General Fund - Community Services for listing of all Objectives & Measurements regardless of funding source.

At the end of each fiscal year, the balance of unspent multi-year federally funded grant projects are carried over to the 
next fiscal year as appropriate. Budget amendments are executed for the rollover funds. 

State Special Loans improve owner-occupied homes and small rental properties for low and moderate-income families and 
individuals and promote community redevelopment.  They provide comprehensive rehabilitation to improve the basic livability 
of properties, increase energy conservation, and meet special housing needs such as lead paint abatement and installation of 
indoor plumbing. In extreme cases, complete home replacements may be financed through the State Special Loans Program.

Community Services

In 2021, the Housing Authority was awarded an Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP) grant in the amount of 
$5,897,393 to provide assistance for those facing housing insecurity due to the COVID-19 pandemic. A second round of 
funding, $4,057,745, was awarded in 2022. Funds are utilized for eviction prevention, utility assistance, legal assistance, and 
housing stability services. The County is passing these funds through to four organizations providing the services. During the 
winter of 2024, funds were also utilized to provide emergency hotel accommodations for unhoused persons and families. The 
remainder of the funds is for the County to administer the program. ERAP is funded under the American Rescue Plan Act. Any 
unspent funds as of the close of the fiscal year will carry over to the next fiscal year until the end of the grant period.
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Social Services
Department: Circuit Court Account:  5 Fund
Division\Program: Child Support/Judicial Grants Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Honorable H. Jay West, County Administrative Judge Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/government/other-agencies/circuit-court
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $520,563 $702,459 $1,056,039 $750,398 ($305,641) -28.9%
Fringe Benefits 130,465 347,475 578,494 380,749 (197,745) -34.2%
Operating Costs 444,758 401,958 1,300,158 785,184 (514,974) -39.6%
Operating Contingency 0 16,701 16,701 8,801 (7,900) -47.3%
Capital Outlay 0 0 18,740 0 (18,740) -100.0%

Total Expenditures $1,095,786 $1,468,593 $2,970,132 $1,925,132 ($1,045,000) -35.2%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•

•

•
•

Description:
Child Support

Family Support Services Program (FSSP)

Family Recovery Court

The goal of the state-funded Family Support Services Program (FSSP) within the Circuit Court for Charles County is to provide 
an effective approach for the early resolution of family conflict. Recognizing that the adversarial process can be destructive for 
families, the FSSP works to expedite family law cases in a manner designed to enable safety and support for all family 
members, and to minimize the trauma of litigation.  Families are given opportunities, through court orders, to participate in co-
parenting educational programs and alternative dispute resolution programs to make parenting decisions for themselves and 
their families. FSSP also offers a Fee Waiver program for litigants who cannot afford court-ordered family services. Funding is 
also provided for other critical family programs including Child Dependency Mediation Program, the guardianship monitoring 
program, and a family law self-help attorney.  These program provide invaluable services to the children and families in 
Charles County.

Operating Contingency to cover any revenue shortfalls and/or expenditure overages.

Changes in Personal Services and Fringe Benefits in comparison to the FY2024 Amended is due to the carry-over of 
unspent multi-year funded grants from FY2023.

Family Magistrates are appointed by the Administrative Judge of the Circuit Court for Charles County pursuant to Maryland 
Rule 16-807. Operating pursuant to a cooperative agreement with the MD Department of Human Services Child Support
Administration, the Family Magistrates conduct court hearings in Title IV-D cases pertaining to establishing paternity and child 
support orders, in addition to the modification and enforcement of child and medical support obligations filed by the Charles 
County Department of Social Services (DSS).

As one of only five family drug courts in the State of Maryland, the Charles County Family Recovery Court (FRC) addresses 
the connection between substance abuse, mental health, and child abuse and/or neglect.  Established in 2010, the Charles 
County FRC provides an array of services to parents who cannot provide appropriate care for their children due to substance 
abuse.  Most parents participating in the FRC have lost access to their child(ren) because of substance abuse, either through a 

 Child In Need Of Assistance (CINA) case or a domestic relations case in the Charles County Circuit Court.                                        

Operating Costs decrease is due to the carry-over of unspent multi-year federally funded grant projects from FY2023. 
Budget Amendments are executed for the rollover funds.

Decrease in Capital Outlay is due to one-time FY2024 capital items.

The FRC is funded through the Maryland Judiciary's Office of Problem-Solving Courts and through a federal grant via the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.  The FRC requires and provides many necessary services to all 
program participants. All FRC participants receive access to substance abuse treatment services. These services include: 
appropriate placement in substance abuse treatment; assistance with inpatient treatment, if recommended; assistance with 
Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT), if recommended; and scheduled and/or unscheduled urinalysis screenings. All clients 
must also participate in parenting skills classes, life skills and other training opportunities, family-friendly activities, and various 
sober support groups. Other services available to FRC participants depend on individual needs and include: individual 
counseling; domestic abuse counseling; family counseling; anger management; transportation services; education and 
vocational training; GED preparation; employment assistance; medical and dental referrals; family planning and birth control; 
AIDS and STD counseling; evaluation for, and access to, smoking cessation programs; housing and homelessness assistance; 
legal assistance; financial planning and budget assistance; and child care assistance.

Personal Services and Fringe Benefits includes the full-year impact of FY2024 approved salary increases, as well as 
funding to support potential FY2025 salary increases.
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Social Services
Department: Circuit Court Account:  5 Fund
Division\Program: Child Support/Judicial Grants Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Honorable H. Jay West, County Administrative Judge Source:  Grant

Adult Drug Court

Court Researcher

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Court Researcher 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Drug Court Coordinator 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.0
Adult Drug Court Case Manager 0.0 0.0 0.8 1.0 1.0
Director of Family Programs 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Guardianship Monitor 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Family Recovery Court Case Manager 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Assistant Case Manager 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Child Support Case Manager 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.0
Domestic Relations Case Manager 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Courtroom Clerk 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
Family Law Administrative Specialist 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Total Full time Equivalent 9.8 9.8 10.5 10.8 11.0

Objectives & Measurements: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Actual Actual Actual Projected Estimated

Child Support
Objective: Establishment and enforcement of paternity and support orders.
Family Magistrates Office

78% 92% TBD 95% 95%

Charles County Circuit Court is one of seven Maryland jurisdictions invited to apply for the Maryland Judiciary's Research and 
Analysis Trial Court Researcher Grant.  The award funds the personnel costs for a Court Researcher and some associated 
operating costs.  To further public access to justice, and promote data-driven decisions, the Court Researcher collects state 
and regional data, performs analyses, draws conclusions, and compiles findings to evaluate various court programs' 
performance and to gauge public satisfaction with the court.

During portions of FY20 and FY21, the Court and the Department of Human Resources were closed to the public or observing 
reduced operations.  Cases already scheduled on the docket had to be cancelled and rescheduled.  This resulted in reduced 
disposition rate performance. 

% to be dispositioned for cases scheduled

In FY23, the Circuit Court was awarded a multi-year Adult Drug Court Discretionary Grant from the Department of Justice to 
assist in establishing an Adult Drug Court program that adheres to the best practice standards established by the National 
Association of Drug Court Professionals (NADCP). The identified goals and objectives within the funding agreement will enable 
Adult Drug Court participants access to appropriate treatment, linkages to ancillary services, and reduce the likeliness of 
recidivism. 
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Social Services

Department: Community Services Account:  46 Fund
Division\Program: Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Dina Barclay, Director of Community Services Source:  Grant

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $201,963 $208,966 $211,759 $264,173 $52,414 24.8%
Fringe Benefits 45,860 46,799 46,799 82,089 35,290 75.4%
Operating Costs 260,700 179,313       248,145        154,362       (93,783) -37.8%
Agency Funding 442,250 495,262 517,062 524,286 7,224 1.4%
Operating Contingency 0 15,115 15,115 3,295 (11,820) -78.2%

Total Expenditures $950,774 $945,455 $1,038,880 $1,028,205 ($10,675) -1.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•
•
•

Description:

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Director of Community Services 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
CCACCYF Coordinator 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Financial Support Administrator 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Community Services Specialist 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
LMB Program Specialist 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Local Care Team Coordinator 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
Part-time positions 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Total Full Time Equivalent 3.6 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.6

Objectives & Measurements: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Actual Actual Actual Projected Estimated

Grant/funding applications submitted 4 4 5 5 4
Grant/funding applications approved 4 4 5 5 4
Vendor / Subrecipient contracts executed 9 9 10 9 9
Program improvement plans reviewed 2 0 1 0 0

Agency Funding increase is due to realignment of Community Partnership funding in FY2025.

Personal Services and Fringe Benefits include the full-year cost of FY2024 approved salary increases, proposed 
increases for FY2025, and there is an increase in personnel selected health benefits.  This also includes .75 FTE new 
position for a Local Care Team Coordinator. 
The decrease in Operating Costs is due to one-time items in FY2024. 

The decrease in Operating Contingency is for one-time items that supported the Local Management Board 
Administration.

Except for advocacy and information and referral services, the CCACCYF does not provide human services directly, but 
contracts with public and private agencies to provide a variety of services for which the CCACCYF has received funding. It also 
provides technical assistance to interested human service agencies to help them incorporate best practices in their ongoing 
work and to evaluate the results achieved.

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/services/health-and-human-services/charles-county-advocacy-council-for-children-youth-
and-families

Charles County Advocacy Council for Children, Youth, & Families

The Charles County Advocacy Council for Children, Youth, and Families (CCACCYF), the County's Local Management Board 
(LMB), plans, manages, and evaluates services to families and children.  The CCACCYF is responsible for developing a 
comprehensive array of human services for all of Charles County’s children, youth, and families as well as monitoring and 
evaluating contracts for services, outcomes and results provided by the County and private human services.

Objective:  In accordance with the CCACCYF Strategic Plan, continually monitor progress in implementing developed 
programs.
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Department: Planning and Growth Management Account:  06 Fund
Division\Program: Transit Fund:  Spec. Rev.
Program Administrator: Jeffry Barnett, Chief of Transit Source:  Grant

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/government/planning-and-growth-management/vango-public-transit
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $401,367 $471,700 $471,700 $503,900 $32,200 6.8%
Fringe Benefits 102,002 132,000 132,000 151,700 19,700 14.9%
Operating Costs 8,170,247 9,993,196 10,083,566 10,686,474 602,908 6.0%
Capital Outlay 82,540 1,074,260 1,107,472 1,103,400 (4,072) -0.4%

Total Expenditures $8,756,156 $11,671,156 $11,794,738 $12,445,474 $650,736 5.5%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

•

•

Description:
All services defined below are coordinated and combine to form VanGO Transportation.
Public Transportation:  VanGO or Rural Public Transportation Program (RPTP)

Statewide Special Transportation Assistance Program (SSTAP)

American Disabilities Act (ADA) Program

Dialysis/Senior Center Plus (SC+) Subscriptions

Transportation - VanGO Capital Grant

Positions:  FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Chief of Transit 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Transit Development Administrator 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Transit Specialist 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.0 3.0

Total Full Time Equivalent 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 5.0

Objectives & Measurements:

Capital grants provide funds for the undertaking of public transportation capital improvement/acquisition projects and therefore 
are multi-year in nature. Unspent grant fund are carried over at the end of each fiscal year. Budget Amendments are executed 
for the rollover funds.

See General Fund - Department of Planning and Growth Management for listing of all Objectives & Measurements regardless 
of funding source.

In combination with SSTAP, the dialysis/SC+ subscription service provides service area routes to the five (5) dialysis centers in 
Charles County and to the SC+ location.

Complementary paratransit service is provided through the ADA program for individuals with disabilities who live in fixed-route 
areas but are unable to access these routes.

Operating Costs represents the County's share of transportation operating grants as well as a 20% match on capitalized 
preventative maintenance.

The Urban program provides the fixed-route services in La Plata and Waldorf.  The Rural program provides deviated fixed-
route services in Nanjemoy and Newburg, which connect with the other fixed-route services in the county.

Specialized transportation is offered through SSTAP funding to senior citizens and disabled individuals who cannot access the 
general public transportation. SSTAP services are demand-response and supplement other VanGO services.

Capital Outlay includes replacement of four (4) medium duty fixed route buses, two (2) light duty fixed route buses, and 
repower of four (4) light duty fixed route buses which will be funded with transit program fund balance. Capital purchases 
vary from year to year and budgets are adjusted upon award. This also includes changeover of on-board camera systems 
from retired buses to new ones and the installation of driver security barrier shields.

Planning and Growth Management

Personal Services and Fringe Benefits includes the full-year impact of FY2024 approved salary increases, as well as 
funding to support potential FY2025 salary increases.
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Department: Planning and Growth Management Account:  23 Fund
Division\Program: Planning/Agricultural Preservation Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Charles Rice, Planning Director Source:     Prop. Tax

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Personal Services $20,804 $29,200 $29,200 $29,200 $0 0.0%
Operating Costs 269,594 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%

Total Expenditures $290,398 $31,200 $31,200 $31,200 $0 0.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•
•

 

Description:

Tobacco Land Preservation Funds

Positions: FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Title FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE
Agricultural Planner IV 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Full Time Equivalent 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Starting in FY2015, additional funding from the MALPF passes through the Southern MD Agriculture Development 
Commission to the Tri-County Council for Southern Maryland (TCCSM) for all three counties. The TCCSM, then passes those 
funds down to each respective county in Southern Maryland. Charles County will utilize these funds to purchase conservation 
easements on rural lands to support the continued transition to new agricultural enterprises in the wake of the tobacco buy-out. 
Funds are reserved for future use and budgeted once property has been identified for purchase.

The State of Maryland imposes an agricultural land transfer tax on an instrument of writing that transfers title to agricultural 
land. As a county with a certified agricultural land preservation program, Charles County, Maryland (the County) is allowed to 
retain 75% of the agricultural land transfer tax collected for farmland. The County remits 25% of the agricultural land transfer 
tax collected for farmland and 100% of the agricultural land transfer tax for woodland to the State of Maryland. Section 13-303 
of the Annotated Code of Maryland was updated in 2009 to include a surcharge equal to 25% of the tax imposed on a transfer. 

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/government/planning-and-growth-management/preservation-and-long-range-
planning/agricultural-and-land-preservation

Planning and Growth Management

Operating Costs is for the annual audit required by the Annotated Code of Maryland, Tax-Property Article, Sections 13. 
Personal Services is to allocate planning personnel to the program as appropriate.

The funds retained by the County from the agricultural land transfer tax must be used as prescribed by the Annotated Code of 
Maryland, Tax-Property Article, Section 13-306. Funds that are not committed or expended within six years from the date of 
deposit must be remitted to the State of Maryland for deposit in the Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation Fund. 
Administrative expenses cannot exceed 10% of the net agricultural land transfer revenue or $30,000, whichever is greater. 
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Planning and Growth Management
Department: Planning and Growth Management Accounts:  4 Fund
Division\Program: Planning Grants Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Charles Rice, Planning Director Source:  Grant

$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs $10,000 $0 $20,171 $0 ($20,171) -100.0%
Miscellaneous 28,509 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total Expenditures $38,509 $0 $20,171 $0 ($20,171) -100.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:
Community Economic Adjustment Assistance for Responding to Threats to the Resilience of a Military Installation

Maryland Bikeways Program

 Historic Preservation Fund Grants-In-Aid, Certified Local Governments

Community Legacy Grant Program

Department: Planning and Growth Management Accounts:  3 Fund
Division\Program: Codes, Permits & Inspection Services\Inspections & Fund:  Special Rev.

Enforcement - Nuisance Abatement Program Source:  Srvc. Charge
Program Administrator: Ray Shumaker, Chief of Codes, Permits, and Inspection Services

https://www.charlescountymd.gov/government/planning-and-growth-management
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs $28,630 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0 0.0%
Total Expenditures $28,630 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $0 0.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:
Nuisance Abatement Fund
The Nuisance Abatement Fund is required to implement Charles County efforts to correct violations of Building Code, 
Nuisance Code, or Zoning Ordinance. In cases where the property owner has not met the requirements of a Nuisance 
Abatement Hearing Board Order, County Code has provisions for the County to clean up the property and abate the Code 
violations at the cost to the property owner. Clean & Lien provisions have been included in County regulations for the costs to 
abate violations to be affixed on the violator's property tax bill as a lien. The account enables the County to hire qualified 
contractors to abate the properties in those cases where violators have not met their legally required responsibility.

This is a program of the Department of Housing & Community Development (DHCD) designed to assist urban neighborhoods, 
suburban communities and small towns that are experiencing decline and disinvestment, but have the potential, with modest 
public and private investment, to be vibrant places to live and work.  The Community Legacy Areas are often referred to as "at-
risk" or "transitional communities".

The decrease in Operating Costs is due to one-time grants which if appropriate are carried over to the next fiscal year. 
Budget Amendments are executed for the rollover funds and any new grant awards.

This project funding continues efforts to survey the archaeological resources in the Port Tobacco Historic District using non-
invasive ground penetrating radar and magnetometry on County-owned properties. The work implements the Port Tobacco 
Village Plan and will inform future enhancement planning and community outreach. This project phase will include lands to the 
west and south of the Courthouse including the Wade and Jamieson properties.

The Bikeways Program provides grant support for a wide range of bicycle network development activities. The Program 
supports projects that maximize bicycle access and fill missing links in the state’s bicycle system, focusing on connecting 
bicycle-friendly trails and roads and enhancing last-mile connections to work, school, shopping and transit. The County 
received the grant funds to finance a feasibility study of a 10 foot wide hiker-biker trail connection between the Indian Head Rail 
Trail and the Three Notch Trail in St. Mary's County. The feasibility study was completed in FY2022.

The overall purpose of this grant is to assist communities to develop strategies to protect resources necessary to enhance 
resilience of military installations, defined as the capability of a military installation to avoid, prepare for, minimize the effect of, 
adapt to, and recovery from extreme weather events, or from anticipated or unanticipated changes in environmental 
conditions, that do, or have the potential to adversely affect military installation or essential transportation, logistical, or other 
necessary resources outside of the military installation that are necessary in order to maintain, improve, or rapidly re-establish 
installation mission assurance and mission-essential functions. Funds support an in-depth climate and infrastructure resilience 
study for the Naval Support Facility Indian Head.

No change in Operating Costs is anticipated for FY2025.
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Recreation, Parks, and Tourism
Department: Department of Recreation, Parks, and Tourism Account:  39 Fund
Division\Program: Tourism Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Ashley Chenault, Chief of Tourism Source:  Grant

https://www.explorecharlescounty.com/home-tourism
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs $506,464 $506,000 $41,923 $41,923 $0 0.0%
Total Expenditures $506,464 $506,000 $41,923 $41,923 $0 0.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:

Economic Development
Department: Economic Development Account:  09 Fund
Division\Program: Economic Development Loan Programs Fund:  Special Rev.
Program Administrator: Kelly Robertson-Slagle, Director of Economic Development Source:  Grant

www.meetcharlescounty.com
$ Change

Expenditure Category
FY2023
Actual

FY2024 
Adopted

FY2024 
Amended

FY2025 
Proposed

FY2024 
Amended

%
Chg.

Operating Costs $70,887 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $0 0.0%
Total Expenditures $70,887 $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 $0 0.0%

Changes and Useful Information:
•

Description:
Targeted Industries Incentive Loan Fund

Business Development Loan Fund for Women, Minorities, and Veterans

http://www.meetcharlescounty.com/incentives/financing/

The intent of this fund is to help businesses grow or enhance their productivity or profitability. The applicant’s primary business 
location must be in Charles County, must also qualify as a disadvantaged business either as a Minority, Women, or Veteran 
owned business enterprise, and meet the criteria of a Small Local Business Enterprise Program. Loan proceeds can be utilized 
as working capital, for inventory, staffing, and/or purchase of new or used equipment/machinery with the maximum loan value 
at $35,000. The program is not intended to replace commercial bank financing for borrowers who are able to secure bank 
loans. Loan applications are reviewed for approval by a Commissioners' appointed committee.

The purpose of this grant is to undertake activities consistent with Section 4-215, 4-213 and 4-214 of the Economic 
Development Article of the Maryland Code, which establishes as MTBD's mission: "To guide, stimulate, and promote the 
coordinated, efficient, and beneficial development of travel and tourism in the State so that the State can derive the economic, 
social, and cultural benefits of travel and tourism to the fullest extent possible." Grants are awarded annually in response to the 
opportunities provided by Senate Bill 458. Grants are allocated based on the Grantee's prior year allowable expenditures; 
growth of prior year allowable expenditures over the same expenditures from the previous year to that year; growth of prior 
year's Comptroller-determined lodgings sales tax revenues over same tax revenues generated in their jurisdiction in the 
previous year to that year; and, on estimated impact of international visitation. Grant funds may only be used in the manner set 
forth in the County's Destination Marketing Organization Grant Marketing Plan. Grant funds are awarded on a fiscal year basis. 

No anticipated change in Operating Costs from FY2024 to FY2025.

The purpose of this grant through the MD Department of Business and Economic Development is to serve as gap financing for 
businesses looking to expand or relocate into the County resulting in additional job creation. Eligible firms must be an 
established company, have at least 50% of project financing in hand at the time of financial request, and qualify as an identified 
targeted industry. All loans will be supported by an economic impact analysis. Ultimately, the program will be  a self-sustaining 
Revolving Loan Fund.

MD Department of Commerce - MD Tourism Development Board (MTBD) - Destination Marketing Organization Grant 
Agreement

Operating Costs is for the destination Marketing Organization Grant Program. Budgets are adjusted upon award.
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FY23 FY24 FY25 $ Change %
Actual Budget Budget from FY24 Change

Revenues: Interest Income $1,033,753 $1,145,800 $1,540,200 $394,400 34.4%
Miscellaneous 11,330,293 11,862,900 12,750,700 887,800 7.5%

Total Revenues $12,364,046 $13,008,700 $14,290,900 $1,282,200 9.9%

Expenses: Debt Service $12,536,878 $11,960,600 $13,081,600 $1,121,000 9.4%
Other Service 36,667 179,400 224,300 44,900 25.0%
Operating Contingency 0 868,700 985,000 116,300 13.4%

Total Expenses $12,573,545 $13,008,700 $14,290,900 $1,282,200 9.9%

Variance ($209,498) $0 $0 $0

Revenues: Interest Income $140,060 $113,400 $83,600 ($29,800) -26.3%
Miscellaneous 1,310,333 1,164,500 1,008,500 (156,000) -13.4%

Total Revenues $1,450,393 $1,277,900 $1,092,100 ($185,800) -14.5%

Expenses: Debt Service $1,561,697 $1,277,900 $1,092,100 ($185,800) -14.5%

Variance ($111,304) $0 $0 $0

Revenues:
Proceeds from Leases $2,579,200 $2,206,800 $4,275,200 2,068,400 93.7%

Total Revenues $2,579,200 $2,206,800 $4,275,200 $2,068,400 93.7%

Expenses: Capital Outlay $1,208,077 $2,206,800 $4,275,200 $2,068,400 93.7%

Variance $1,371,123 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND
Total Revenues $16,394,174 $16,493,400 $19,658,200 $3,164,800 19.2%

Total Expenses $15,343,319 $16,493,400 $19,658,200 $3,164,800 19.2%

Variance $1,050,855 $0 $0 $0

($1,310,332)

Net change in Fund Balance ($259,477)

Capital Asset Financing

Less Non-Spendable 
 Fund Balance reduction

Debt Service Fund
Fund Description:
      The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the annual payment of long-term debt (bond issues)which have a 

specific or legally binding revenue source. This revenue source is dedicated to the retirement of the principal 
outstanding on long-term debt and the annual interest expense.  Charles County utilizes this fund to account for bonds 
issued on behalf of developer infrastructure bonds, and new school construction bonds.

      Long-term note receivables provide the County with a funding source for the hospital and developer. The County's 
Excise Tax is used to finance the debt service for bond issues sold for Charles County Public School projects that add 
capacity to support student growth. The County also accounts for capital lease proceeds and purchases within the Debt 
Service Fund that is used to bank finance new and replacement vehicles and equipment for County Government 
Operations. 

School Construction Excise Tax

U.S. Homes Corporation
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